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MINUTES 
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE 

DISTRICT PARCEL TAX FISCAL OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE 
Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District 

Committee Members: 

1 01
h Floor Conference Room 
1600 Franklin Street 
Oakland, CA 94612 

Tuesday, December 6, 2011 
2:00p.m. 

Teleconference: 
Member Carolyn DeRoo 

Embarcadero Bart Station 
298 Market Street 

San Francisco, CA 94111 

District Staff: 
Janet Abelson 
Eloise Bodine 
Carolyn DeRoo 
Henry Gardner 
Maria Viramontes 
Beverly Johnson 

Lewis Clinton, Chief Financial Officer 
Carol Babington, Interim General Counsel 

Linda Nemeroff, District Secretary 

Prior to the start of the meeting, the District Secretary confirmed that all the requirements of the 
Ralph M. Brown Act had been met in order for Committee Member Carolyn DeRoo to 
participate in the meeting and advised that all votes must be taken by roll call vote. 

The District Parcel Tax Fiscal Oversight Committee held a special meeting on Tuesday, 
December 6, 2011. The meeting was called to order at 2:15p.m. by Committee Member Eloise 
Bodine. 

1. ROLL CALL 
Upon call of the roll, the following Committee Members responded with their names: Janet 
Abelson, Eloise Bodine, Carolyn DeRoo, Maria Viramontes, Beverly Johnson - 5 

Members Absent: Henry Gardner- 1 

2. SELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON 
The Chair shall serve at the pleasure of the Committee and shall be selected from the majority of the Committee 
members present. 

MOTION: JOHNSONNIRAMONTES that Eloise Bodine continue serving as Chair of the 
Committee (5-0-0-1 ). 

Ayes: 
Noes: 
Abstain: 
Absent: 

AC Transit District 

Members Johnson, Viramontes, Abelson, DeRoo, Bodine- 5 
None- 0 
None- 0 
Member Gardner- 1 
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3. PUBLIC COMMENT for items not on the agenda 
There was no public comment offered. 

4. DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEMS: 

A. Consider receiving the minutes of the District Parcel Tax Oversight Committee meeting 
of December 2, 2010. 

MOTION: ABELSONNIRAMONTES to receive the minutes as presented (5-0-0-1). 

Ayes: 
Noes: 
Abstain: 
Absent: 

Members Abelson, Viramontes, DeRoo, Johnson, Chair Bodine- 5 
None- 0 
None- 0 
Member Gardner - 1 

B. Consider review and approval of the Measure V V Financial Statement and the adoption 
of Resolution No. 11-1 determining that the Measure V V funds collected during the 
2010-11 fiscal year have been appropriated and expended in Special Transit Service 
District One for operation and maintenance activities (CFO Memo No. 11-01 ). 

Chief Financial Officer Lewis Clinton presented the staff report and addressed questions 
from the committee. 

The Committee requested that future reports include a signed copy of the audit and that 
the name of the firm performing the audit appear on the document. It was further noted 
for the record that Maze & Associates had performed the audit of the FY 2010-11 
Measure V V funds. 

Discussion ensued regarding funding for Special Transit Service Districts One and Two, 
including the list of expenses provided in the report and the appearance of a service 
increase in Special District Two. In addition, the Committee expressed a desire to review 
the allocation methodology for both Districts in order to have a better understanding of 
how Measure V V funds factor into service and operations in District One. 

In addition, the Committee expressed a desire to have more information in front of it 
pertaining to other revenues received by the two Districts as well as the audited financial 
statements for the entire District and the ballot language pertaining to the role of the 
Committee. Member Abelson suggested that in addition to expenses, the 2012 report 
should include a table outlining the revenue sources for both Districts. 

Member DeRoo expressed concern with the notion of certifying that the Measure V V 
funds were applied for the purposes intended without looking at the bigger budgetary 
picture. She added that future meetings needed to allow more time for a broader 
discussion in this regard. 

The Committee requested that the following information be provided after the meeting: 

• AC Transit Audited Financial Statements for the FY Ended June 30, 2011; 
• AC Transit FY 2011-12 and 2012-13 Biennial Operating and Capital Budget; 
• Resolution placing Measure V Von the ballot (Resolution No. 08-044); and 
• Resolution appointing the membership of the Committee (Resolution No. 08-064). 

AC Transit District December 6, 2011 Page 2 of3 
Parcel Tax Oversight Committee 



3

[The items were forwarded by email to the Committee Members immediately following 
the meeting by the District Secretary. Staff is to provide at all subsequent meetings 
copies of the annual District audit, ballot measure language and the resolution 
establishing the Committee and appointing its membership.] 

MOTION: VIRAMONTES/ABELSON to approve of the Measure V V Financial 
Statement and the adoption of Resolution No. 11-1 determining that the Measure V V 
funds collected during the 2010-11 fiscal year have been appropriated and expended in 
Special Transit Service District One for operation and maintenance activities (5-1-0-0). 

Ayes: 
Noes: 

Members Viramontes, Abelson, DeRoo, Johnson, Chair Bodine- 5 
None-0 

Abstain: None- 0 
Absent: Member Gardner- 1 

5. COMMITTEE/STAFF COMMENTS 
Member DeRoo officially announced her resignation from the Committee due to the time 
commitment associated with understanding the financial reports. She suggested that time 
be set aside at future meetings to provide the Committee with an overview of the audit and 
how it works and applies to Measure V V; noting that it would be beneficial to new 
members. 

Chair Bodine thanked Member DeRoo for her service on the Committee. She further 
inquired about the process to appoint additional members when vacancies occur and 
whether the Committee had any administrative procedures, and if so, requested that a copy 
be distributed to the members. The District Secretary reported that the Board of Directors 
would receive an update in January on the status of the Committee and discuss the 
recruitment of new committee members. She further reported that the resolution appointing 
the membership of the Committee did provide some guidance as to administrative 
procedures and that she would forward a copy to the Committee for review. 

Member Viramontes apologized for not being able to attend past meetings. 

6. ADJOURNMENT 
There being no further business to come before the Committee, the meeting adjourned at 
3:26 p.m. The next meeting of the District Parcel Tax Fiscal Oversight Committee is 
scheduled for December 2012. 

Respectfully submitted, 

District Secretary 
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CFO Report No: 
Meeting Date: 

Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District 

STAFF REPORT 
TO: District Parcel Tax Fiscal Oversight Committee 

AC Transit Board of Directors 

FROM: Lewis G. Clinton, Chief Financial Officer 

12-01 
December 5, 2012 

SUBJECT: FY 2011-12 Measure VV Tax Proceeds to AC Transit Special Transit Service District 

ACTION ITEM 

RECOMMENDED ACTION IS): 

Consider Review and Approval of the Measure V V Financial Statement and the Adoption of 
Resolution 12-01 Determining that the Measure V V Funds Collected During the 2011-12 Fiscal 
Year have been Appropriated and Expended in Special Transit Service District One for Operation 
and Maintenance Activities. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The District received approximately $29.3 million in Measure VV funding for FY 2011-2012, 
ending June 30, 2012. This revenue is used to cover the cost of operations and maintenance of 
bus service within Special Transit Service District No. 1 (STSD #1). In the attached financial 
statements there is a Schedule of Maintenance Costs Funded by Measure VV Taxes. The 
schedule shows that total maintenance costs for STSD #1 was $69.5 million. After taking into 
account the Federal funding available for this cost, the net cost remaining that can be covered 
by Measure VV funding was $42.2 million. 100% of the Measure VV funding was applied to this 
cost, leaving $12.9 million to be funded by other resources. 

BUDGETARY/FISCALIMPACT: 

Audited financial statements for FY ending June 30, 2012 show Measure VV Tax Receipts of 
$29.3 million to AC Transit, Special Transit Service District No. 1. 

BACKGROUND/RATIONALE: 

Measure AA is a 2002 Alameda County and Contra Costa County (Counties) voter approved 

ballot measure authorizing the Counties to levy and collect a $24 per year parcel tax over 5 

years for the purposes of preserving affordable local transportation services that allow seniors 

and people with disabilities to remain independent, take students to and from school, help East 

Bay residents commute to work and reduce traffic and air pollution by reducing the number of 

cars on the road. The voters in Special Transit District 1 approved Measure BB, in replacement 

of Measure AA, which authorizes the AC Transit District to levy a special tax in the amount of 

$48 per year, per parcel for ten years, commencing July 1, 2005. The voters in Special Transit 
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Report No. 12-01 
Page 2 of3 

District 1 approved Measure VV, in replacement of Measure BB, which authorizes the AC 

Transit District to levy a special tax in the amount of $96 per year, per parcel for ten years, 

commencing July 1, 2009. Proceeds from this special tax can only be used to fund the 

operations and maintenance of bus service within Special Transit Service District (STSD) No. 1. 

Revenue Collection History for each Measure 

Measure 1·······. FY04/05 FY07/08. , .· FY11/12 
. . . ' . . ' 

AA* $6.9MM 

BB** $15.1MM 

VV*** $29.3MM 

*first year of revenue collection began FY03/04 

**first year of revenue collection began FYOS/06 

***first year of revenue collection began FY09/10 

Funds used for the operation and maintenance of bus services by AC Transit in Special Transit 

Service District No. 1 (District 1). See attachment, Measure W Schedules with Independent 

Accountant's Report of Operations and Maintenance Expenses by County and Special Transit 

Service District, year ended June 30, 2012. The revenue provided by Measure VV funds is 

essential to the sustainability of District operations. 

At November 12, 2008 Board of Directors meeting. The Board approved adoption of Resolution 

No. 08-064 establishing the Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District Parcel Tax Fiscal Oversight 

Committee, appointing its membership, repealing Resolution No. 2098, and amending 

Resolution Nos. 2067, 2135, 08-051 and 08-044 as appropriate (GM Memo No. 08-284). 

In accordance with AC Transit Resolution No. 2067 and 2135 the District Parcel Tax Committee 

is requested to review the use of Measure VV funds as accounted for on the attached report 

and to provide a written report to the AC Transit Board of Directors at their Special Board 

meeting of December 12, 2012. 

Resolution 12-01 is attached for your consideration. 

ADVANTAGES/DISADVANTAGES: 

Receipt of the annual Measure VV Audited Financial Statements and the supporting Alameda 
Contra Costa Transit District Report for FY 2011-2012. 
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Report No. 12-01 
Page 3 of3 

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS: 

This report does not recommend an action 

PRIOR RELEVANT BOARD ACTIONS/POLICIES: 

GM Memo 11-249, December 14, 2011 

ATTACHMENTS 

1: Measure VV Schedules with Independent Accountant's Report 

2: AC Transit Audited Financial Statements; Year Ended June 30, 2012. 

3: Resolution 12-01 

Department Head Approval: David Armijo, General Manager 
Prepared by: Lewis G. Clinton, Jr., Chief Financial Officer 
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Alameda Contra-Costa Transit District 

Measure VV Schedules with 
Independent Accountant's Report 

Year Ended June 30, 2012 

Staff Report 12-01 Att.l 
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13oard of Directors 

TNDlt:PF.NlH:NT ACCOUNTANT'S IU:PORT 
ON APPLYLNG AGlU:EO-UPON l)HOCJWURES 

1\ lnmcda Contra-Costa Transit District 
Onkland, Calilim1ia 

M AZIE 
&ASSOCIATES 

We have performed the procedures enumerated below, which were agreed to by management of 
the Alamcda-Contm Costa Transit District (tho District), solely to assist you in evaluating service 
hours, service miles, and the a !local ion of ope rat ions and maintenance expenses by county and 
Special Trnnsit Service District (STSD) set forth in the accompanyi ng schedules for the year 
ended June 30, 2012. The Oistrict 's manngemcnt is responsible for the accompanying schedules. 
This agreed-upon procedures engagement was conducted in accordance with attestat ion standards 
established by the American Institute of Ccrtilied Public 1\ccountnnts. The sullicicncy of these 
procedures is solely the responsibility of thoso parties specified iu the report. Consc<tucntly, we 
make no representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures described below either for the 
purpose for which this report has been requested or for any other purpose. 

Our procedures and findings arc as follows: 

GENERAL 

a. We read the Mem;ure VV voter approved bnllut measure noting thnt the ten-ycnr 
parcel tax is levied for the purposes of providing essential transportation services, 
including the operation and maintenance of bus services within District I . 

b. We traced Measure VV funds received for the year ended June 30, 201 2 to the 
l)istrict's general ledger and to the independent confirmations received from the 
County of /\lamed a uud the County of Coutra Costa. 

SCf/EDUU~ OF SWW/Cii !fOURS AND SEUVICI~ MILES IJY COUNTY AND SI'HCIAI. 
TRANSIT DISTRICT 

a. We tested the schedule for clerical accuracy and noted no clcricnl errors. 

b. We compared service hours for the year ended June 30, 20 I 2 to the worksheets 
prepared by the District and found them to be in agreement. 

c. We compared STSD No. 1 service hours for the ycnr ended June 30, 2012 to the 
worksheets prepared by the District and noted agreement of service hours by county. 

d. We recomputed the net changes in service hours during the year ended June 30, 20 12 
by couuty and STSD, and noted no errors. 

Accountancy Corporntlon 

:I-1 7B Ou!>klrk Avonuo, Suilo :! 1 !i 
fllem;nnl Hill. CA !l4G:>:I 

r (J~f> .O:!Cl 0002 
F 02G.O:IO.O I :15 
E lriii/O~'rrllllOilSSOCIIIl ll:J.< :orn 

w mozonnsoclotos.com 
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Findings: 

I. Service hours by STSD and by Alameda and Contra Costa counties agree to the 
Dislrict's OTS 370 report for the year ended June 30, 2012. 

2. We noted total service hours decreased 40,608 or 2.3% due to service reductions. 

e. We compared service miles by STSD for the year ended Jwte 30, 2012to worksheets 
prepared by the District and found them to be in agreement. 

f. We compared STSD No. I miles for the year ended June 30, 2012 to the worksheets 
prepared by the District and noted agreement of service miles by county. 

g._ We recomputed the net changes in service miles during the year ended June 30, 2012 
by county and STSD, and noted no errors. 

Findings: 

I. Service miles and by Alameda and Contra Costa counties agreed to the District's 
OTS 370 report for the year ended June 30, 2012. 

2. We noted total service miles decreased 826,527 or 3.7% due to service 
reductions. 

SCHEDULE OF OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES BY COUNTY AND SPECIAL 
TRA.NSJT SERVICE DISTRICT 

a. We tested the schedule for mathematical accuracy and noted no mathematical errors. 

b. We compared total expenses to the District's unaudited Statement of Revenues, 
Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Assets for the Transit Fund for the year ended 
June 30, 2012, and found them to be in agreement. 

c. We recomputed the total expenses before allocation by county and STSD, and noted 
no errors. 

d. We compared service hours and service miles by county and STSD to the Schedule 
of Service Hours and Service Miles by county and STSD and found them to be in 
agreement. 

e. We recomputed the service hours and service miles allocation percentages and noted 
no errors. 
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f. We traced expenses, allocated by county and STSD, to a worksheet prepared by the 
Dislrict und found them to be in agreement. We noted that the District computed the 
allocated expenses for Contra Costa County, STSD No. I as follows: 

Total Expenses before allocation X (Service Hours allocation% (a) + Service 
By County and STSD Miles Allocation% {b)) 

2 
Contra Costa County 

(a) Service Hours allocation % = STSD I Scrvjce Hours 
Total STSD I Service Hours 

Contra Costa County 
(b) Service Miles allocation % = STSD I Service Miles 

Total STSD I Service Miles 

g. We recomputed expenses allocated to Contra Costa County, STSD No. I using the 
above calculation and found the recomputed expenses to be in agreement with 
amounts calculated by the District after giving effect to rounding. 

h. We compared the method used to allocate operations and maintenance expenses to 
Alameda STSD No.2 to the District's stated allocation methodology and found them 
to be in agreement. 

i. We noted that the District computed the allocated expenses for Alameda County 
STSD No. I as follows: 

I. 

2. 

Total expenses be flu• 
Allocation 

by county and sum 

Expenses allocalcd 
lo Alameda County 

Expenses allocated 
10 Contra Costa County 

STSDNo.l 

Expenses aJioealed 
lo Alameda County 

STSDNo.l 

Expenses allocalcd 
1o Alameda County 

Expenses allocated 
to Alomcda County 

STSDNo.l 

j. We noted that the District allocated total operations and maintenance expenses to 
STSD No. I by adding the sum of expenses allocated to Contra Costa County STSD 
No. I plus expenses allocated to Alameda County STSD No. 1. 

k. We recomputed the total allocation of operations and maintenance expenses to 
Alameda County and Contra Costa County STSD No. I, and found the recomputed 
expenses to be in agreement with amounts calculated by the District after giving 
effect to rounding. 

I. We verified that the Measure VV proceeds received by the District did not exceed the 
operations and maintenance expenses allocated to STSD No. l. 

m. We noted that total District operations and maintenance expenses allocated to STSD 
No. I exceeded Measure VV funding of $29,268,624 by $294,382,931 for the year 
ended June 30, 2012. 
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SCHEDULE OF MAINTENANCE COSTS FUNDED BY MEASURE VVTAXES 

n. We obtained the Schedule of Maintenance Costs Funded by Measure VV Taxes 
(Schedule) from the District. 

o. We agreed Total Modal Expenses reported on the Schedule for function code 041 
Vehicle Maintenance and 042 Non-vehicle Maintenance to the District's National 
Transit Database Report, Operating Expenses (F-30) form with out exception. 

p. We recalculated Indirect Costs allocated to Maintenance as follows: 

I. We obtained geneml ledger reports and traced direct labor costs to the 
Schedule. 

2. We obtained the District's Cost Allocation Plan and agreed the Indirect Cost 
Rate reported on the Schedule to the Plan without exception. 

3. We recalculated Indirect Costs Allocated to Maintenance by multiplying 
direct labor by the Indirect Cost Rate and agreed the total to the amount 
reported on the Schedule. 

q. We recalculated the percentage used to allocate costs reported on the Schedule by 
using expense allocations reported in the Special Transit Service Districts No. 1 and 
No. 2 Schedule with Independent Accountant's Report. 

r. We recalculated the percentage used to allocate Federal Preventative Maintenance 
Awards reported on the Schedule by using the allocation reported in the Special 
Transit Se111ice Districts No. 1 and No. 2 Schedule with independent Accountant's 
Report. 

s. We agreed Measure VV Taxes to the Special Transit Service Districts No. 1 and No. 
2 Schedule with Independent Accountant's Report. 

t. We compared Net Costs Remaining After Applying Fedeml Awards to Measure VV 
Taxes and noted costs exceeds Measure VV taxes. 

We were not engaged to, and did not, conduct an audit, the objective of which would be the 
expression of an opinion on the accompanying schedule. Accordingly, we do not express such an 
opinion. Had we performed additional procedures, other matters might have come to our 
attention that would have been reported to you. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the District's Board of Directors and 
management and the Measure VV oversight committee and is not intended to be and should not 
be used by anyone other than those specified parties. 

OW\~~~ 
Octo~30, 2012 
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ALAMEDA-CONTRA COSTA TRANSIT DISTRICT 
Schedule of Service Hours and Service Miles . 

by County and Special Transit Service District 
·Year Ended June 30,2012 

For the Net 
Year Ended Increase/ 

June 30, 2011 (Decrease~ 

SERVICE HOURS 

Contra Costa- STSD No. I 208,785 (14,009) 

Alameda- STSD No. I 1,380,692 2,279 
Alameda- STSD No.2 214,136 (28,881) 

Total Alameda service hours 1,594,828 (26,602) 

Tots! STSD No. I service hours 1,589,477 (11,730) 

SERVICE MD..ES 

Contra Costa- STSD No. I 2,798,930 (286,231) 

Alameda- STSD No. I 16,254,004 (47,379) 
Alameda- STSD No.2 3,330,713 (492,917) 

Total Alameda service miles 19,584,717 (540,296) 

Total STSD No. I service miles 19,052,934 (333,610~ 

For the 
Year Ended 

June 30, 2012 

194,776 

1,382,971 
185,255 

1,568,226 

1,577,747 

2,512,699 

16,206,625 
2,837,796 

19,044,421 

18,719,324 



16

Description 

Expenses 

Opcra!Drwa&eS 

Other-
Fringe bencfi1S 
Peasioa expenses 
semccs 
Puel aad lubricaats 
OflicclpriatiDg supplies 
Bus portslmaintr:rumcc supplies 
Ulilitics 
1asurance 
Other expenses 
ADA paralnlasitjoiat ..:ntu:e 
lnterestexpeasc 
Ocpm:iation 

Total expeases 

Mcaaure VV ..venues 

Total Measure revenues 

Net deficit 

Service Hours 
Alloc:a!Wn Pcr=1age 

semocMiles 
Allocation Pen:cntage 

Avonge 

ALAMEDA-CONTRA COSTA TRANSIT DISTRICT 
Schedule ofOperalions and Maimmlance Expenses 

by County and Special Tnnsit Semcc District 
Year Ended June 30,2012 

Total Expenses 
Before AUocatioa Coatra Cosla Alameda Couaty 

By Coaaty aad STSD Coaaty STSD Ill STSD Ill STSDII2 

$ 58,383,951 s 6,736,930 5 45,551,737 s 6,095,284 
48,328,304 5,489,682 37,118,472 5,720,150 
78,968,453 9,048,078 61,178,567 8,741,808 
38,624,454 4,425,528 29,923,199 4;1.75,727 
20,545,799 2,340,792 I 5,827 ;1.62 2,377,745 
18,592,005 2,111,893 l4;J.79,558 2,200,554 

535,164 60,790 411,032 63,342 
13,374,563 1,519;1.36 10,272,310 1,583,017 
2,577,011 292,726 1,979,269 305,016 
9,261,929 1,052,076 7,113,609 1,096,244 

11,588,879 1,316,397 8,900,819 1,371,663 
24;1.38,119 2,789,485 18,861,099 2,587,535 

1,847,371 211,191 1,427,966 208;1.14 
37,897,398 . 4,304,820 29,107,032 4,485,545 

s 364,763,400 41,699,624 281,951,931 41,111,844 

5,052,436 . 24;1.16,188 

5,052,436 24,216,188 

$ (36,647,188) s (257,735,743) $ (41,111,844) 

1,763,002 194,776 1,382,971 185,255 
100.00% 11.05% 78.44% 10.51% 

21,557,120 2,512,699 16;1.06,625 2,837,796 
100.00% 11.66% 75.18% 13.16% 

100.0% 11.35% 76.81% 11.84% 

See accompauyiPg notes to the schedule. 

Tolal 
Tolal STSD Ill 

$ 51,647,021 $ 52,288,667 
42,838,622 42,608,154 
69,920,375 70,226,645 
34,198,926 34,348,727 
18;1.05,007 18,168,054 
16,480,112 16,391,451 

474,374 471,822 
11,855,327 11,791,546 
2,284,285 2,271,995 
8,209,853 8,165,685 

10;1.72,482 I 0;1.17 ;1.16 
21,448,634 21,650,584 

1,636,180 1,639,157 
33,592,578 33,411,852 

323,063,776 323,651,555 

24,216,188 29;1.68,624 

24,216,188 29,268,624 

$ (298,847,588) $ (294,382,931) 

1,581,414 

18,719,324 
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ALAMEDA-CONTRA COSTA TRANSIT DISTRICT 
Schedule of Maintenance Costs Funded by Measure VV Taxes 

by County and Special Transit Service District 
Year Ended June 30, 2012 

STSD#l STSD#Il 
Maintenance Costs and Funding Amount % Amount 

Total Modal Expenses 
041 Vehicle Maintenance $46,575,089 88.73% $5,915,713 
042 Non-Vehicle Maintenance 7,472,387 88.73% 949,102 

Indirect Costs Allocated to Maintenance 15,436,688 88.73% 1,960,684 

Total Maintenance Costs 69,484,164 8,825,499 

Funding; 
Federal Preventative Maintenance awards 27,330,803 88.24% 3,642,455 

Net Costs Remaining After 
applying Federal Awards 42,153,361 5,183,044 

Measure VV Taxes 29,268,624 100.00% 

Net costs funded by other resoun:es $12,884,737 $5,183,044 

{ 0 ) Calculation oflndirect Costs Allocatad to Maintenance 
Direct labor included in Total Modal Expenses above 
Indirect Cost Rate 

Indirect Costs Allocated to Maintenance 

% Total 

11.27% $52,490,802 
11.27% 8,421,489 
11.27% 17,397,372 

78,309,663 

11.76% 30,973,258 

47,336,405 

29,268,625 

$18,067,780 

$19,709,269 
88.27% 

$17,397,372 
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ALAMEDA-CONTRA COSTA TRANSIT DISTRICT 

Notes to the Schedule of Service Hours and 
Service Miles by County and Special Transit Service District and 

The Schedule of Operations and Maintenance Expenses by 
County nod Special Transit Service District 

Year Ended June 30,2012 

1. General 

On November 30, 2004, the voters approved Measure BB, which superseded the Measure 
AA parcel tax authorizing Alameda and Contra Costa Counties (the Counties) to levy and 
collect a parcel tax for the purposes of"preserving affordable local public transportation 
services that allow seniors and people with disabilities to remain independent, take 
students to and from school, help East Bay residents commute to work and reduce trqfjic 
and air pollution by reducing the number of cars on the roall'. The tax became effective 
on July I, 2005 and was to terminate on June 30, 2015. However, on November 4, 2008, 
the voters approved Measure VV, which supersedes the Measure BB parcel tax. Measure 
VV became effective July I, 2009 and increased the annual parcel tax to $96 per parcel. 
Measure VV is effective though June 30, 2019. Proceeds from this special tax can only 
be used to fund the operation and maintenance of bus service within Special Transit 
Service District (STSD) No. I. The District received approximately $29.3 million in 
Measure VV taxes during the year ended June 30, 2012. 

2. Summary or Significant Accounting Policies and Schedule Presentation 

These schedules are prepared under the guidelines of the agreement between the Contra 
Costa Transportation Authority and the Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District that 
essentially allocates expenses between STSD No. I and STSD No. 2. Consequently, they 
do not present the financial position, changes in financial position, or cash flows of the 
Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District. 

3. Basis or Accounting 

The Schedule of Operations and Maintenance Expenses by County and Special Transit 
Service District has been prepared in accordance with the accrual basis of accounting. 

4. Basis of Expense Allocation 

The expenses on the Schedule of Operations and Maintenance Expenses by County and 
Special Transit Service District are prorated to the Counties and the Special Transit 
Service Districts. It is based on an equal weighing of the relationship of hours and miles 
of service between the Counties and the Special Transit Service Districts within the 
Counties. 
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ALAMEDA CONTRA-COSTA TRANSIT DISTRICT 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 

JUNE 30, 2012 

CFO Report No. 12-01 Att. 2 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Board of Directors 
Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District 
Oakland, California 

MAZE 
&ASSOCIATES 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activity of the Alameda
Contra Costa Transit District (the District) as of and for the year ended June 30, 20 12, which collectively 
comprise the District's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. These financial 
statements are the responsibility of the District's management. Our responsibility is to express opinions 
on these financial statements based on our audit. We did not audit the financial statements of the Pension 
Trust Fund. Those fmancial statements were audited by other auditors whose report thereon has been 
furni shed to us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for the Pension Trust Fund, 
is based on the report of the other auditors. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. The financial statements of the Pension Trust 
Fund were not audited in accordance with Government Auditing Standards. Those standards require that 
we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are 
free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the 
amounts and disclosures in the fmancial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting 
principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall fmancial 
statement presentation. We believe that our audit and the report of the other auditors provide a 
reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, based on our audit and the report of other auditors, the fmancial statements referred to 
above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective fmancial position of the business-type activity 
and Pension Trust Fund of the District, as of June 30, 2012 and the respective changes in financial 
position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Accountancy Corporation 

3478 Buskirk Avenue, Suite 215 

Pleasant H ill, CA 94523 

T 925.930.0902 

F 925.930.0135 

E maze@mazeassoclates.com 

w mazeassoclates.com 
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In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 30, 
2012 on our consideration of the District's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
fmancial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the 
results of our audit. 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that Management's 
Discussion and Analysis and budgetary comparison information be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required 
by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of fmancial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic or historical 
context. We 'have applied certain limited procedures to this information in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management 
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 
management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence 
to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that comprise 
the District's financial statements as a whole. The Supplemental Information is presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements. The Supplemental Information 
is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting 
and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the fmancial statements themselves, and 
other additional procedures in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards in the United States 
of America. In our opinion, the Supplemental Infonnation is fairly stated in all material respects in 
relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

September 30, 2012 
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Management's Discnssion & Analysis 

This discussion and analysis of the Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District's financial performance provides an overview 
of the District's activities for Fiscal Year 2012 with comparisons to the prior fiscal year. We encourage readers to 
consider the information presented here in conjunction with the transmittal letter contained in the Introductory Section 
and with the statements and related notes contained in the Financial Section. 

Financial Highlights 

• At June 30, 2012, total assets were $417.5 million, a increase of $30.5 million or 8 percent compared to June 30, 
2011. In Fiscal Year 2011, total assets were $387 million. Total current assets at June 30, 2012 were $194.4 
million, a increase of $55 million or 40 percent. Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation decreased $22.8 
million, as did Other Non-Cnrrent Assets by $1.7 million. 

• At June 30, 2012, total liabilities were $148.8 million, a increase of$12.3 million or 9 percent compared to June 30, 
2011. Total current liabilities were $65.2 million, with a $7.8 million increase due to a pending settlement. Total 
other non-cnrrent liabilities increased by $7.8 million due to adopting more conservative confidence levels, for the 
Workers Compensation and Public Liability and Property Damage (PLPD) liabilities. 

• For Fiscal Year 2012, Operating Revenues decreased by $0.8 million or I percent. While there was an increase in 
Passenger fares of$1.4 million, this was offset by decreases in Contract Services and Other Fares. 

• In Fiscal Year 2012, total operating expenses were $350.1 million, an increase of $15.3 million or 5 percent 
compared to $334.8 million in Fiscal Year 2011. The 2012 results were mostly due to a decrease in Salaries & 
Wages offset by increases in most other expense categories. 

• For Fiscal Year 2012, non-operating revenues were $261.8 million, which is an increase of$4.1 million or 2 percent 
compared to Fiscal Year 2011. While Federal Preventive Maintenance program funds decreased by $10.3 million 
this was more than offset in increases in Property Taxes and other Local subsidies. In Fiscal Year 2011, non
operating revenues were $257.5 million. 

• At June 30, 2012, net assets were $268.6 million, an increase of$18.2 million or 7 percent from June 30, 2011. The 
2012 increase was primarily due to an increase in State contributions. for capital projects. At June 30, 2011, net 
assets were valued at $250.5 million. 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

The Financial Section of this report presents the District's fmancial statements as two components: basic fmancial 
statements and notes to the fmancial statements. It also includes other supplemental information in addition to the basic 
fmancial statements. 

Basic Financial Statements 

The Statement of Net Assets presents information about assets and liabilities with the difference between the two reported 
as net assets. The change in net assets over time is an indicator of whether the fmancial position of the District is 
improving or deteriorating. 

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets reports how net assets have changed dnring the year 
and presents a comparison between operating revenues and operating expenses. Operating revenues and expenses· are 
related to the District's principal business of providing bus transit services. Operating expenses include the cost of direct 
services to passengers, administrative expenses, contracted services and depreciation on capital assets. All other revenues 
and expenses not included in these categories are reported as non-operating. 
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The Statement of Cash Flaws reports inflows and outflows of cash and is classified into four major components: 

• Cash flows from operating activities which includes transactions and events reported as components of operating 
income in the statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets. 

• Cash flows from non-capital financing activities which include operating grant proceeds as well as operating subsidy 
payments from third parties and other non-operating items. 

• Cash flows from capital and related financing activities which arise from the borrowing and repayment (principal 
and interest) of capital-related debt, the acquisition and construction of capital assets and the proceeds of capital 
grants and District contributions. 

• Cash flows from investing activities which includes the proceeds from the sale of investments and receipt of interest. 
Outflows in this category include the purchase of investments. 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

Various notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the information provided in 
the basic fmancial statements. These are found immediately following the financial statements to which they refer. 

Other Information 

This report also presents certain required supplementary information in accordance with the requirements of GASB. 
In addition, supplementary information and associated notes concerning compliance with the District's annual 
budget appear inunediately following the required supplementary information. 

Analysis of Basic Financial Statements 

Assets: 

• At June 30, 2012, total assets were $417.5 million, a increase of $30.5 million or 8 percent compared to June 30, 
2011. In Fiscal Year 2011, total assets were $387 million. Total current assets were $194.4 million, a increase of 
$55 million or 40 percent, mainly due to the receipt of grant funds restricted for future capital programs, offset by a 
reduction in receivables at June 30, 2012. Capital assets, net of accmnulated depreciation decreased $22.8 million. 
The net capital assets decrease was mainly due to a normal increase in accmnulated depreciation that was not 
entirely offset by asset additions during the period. 
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Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes to Net Assets 

(in thousands) 
For the Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2012 and June 30, 2011 

2012 2011 Change % 

Assets 
Current Assets $ 194,418 $ 139,364 $ 55,054 40% 

Capital Assets 219,332 242,092 (22,760) -9% 

Other Non-Current Assets 3,783 5 532 (1,749) -32% 

Total Assets $ 417.533 $ 386,988 $ 30.545 II% 

Liabilities 

Current Liabilities $ 65,162 $ 57,324 $ 7,838 14% 

Long Term Portion of COPS 30,616 34,018 (3,402) -10% 
Other Non-Current Liabilities 52,994 45,121 7,873 17% 

Total Liabilities $ 148.772 $ 136463 $ 12 309 2% 

Net Assets 
$ 

Invested in Capital Assets, net of related debt $ 187,570 $ 207,548 (19,978) -10% 
Restricted for Capital Purchases 46,893 14,892 32,001 215% 

Restricted for Debt Service 1,174 1,350 (176) -13% 
Unrestricted 33,124 26,735 6,389 24% 

Total Net Assets $ 268.761 $ 250.525 $ 18236 1% 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 417.533 $ 386 988 $ 30545 II% 

Liabilities: 

• At June 30, 2012, total liabilities were $148.8 million, a increase of $12.3 million or 9 percent when compared to 
June 30,2011. This includes a increase of$7.8 million in current liabilities, the increase in this category included a 
$7 million dollar increase accrued expenses, due to the pending ATU union travel time settlement (please refer to 
subsequent event section). The overall increase in Liabilities also pertains to an $7.8 million increase in other Non
current liabilities primarily due to adopting more conservative confidence levels (from 50% to 75%) for Workers 
Comp and PLPD liabilities. The increases in these categories were slightly offset by the reduction in the long term 
COPS liabilities due to scheduled pay downs and the refunding of the 2001 COPS (covered in the Debt section) 
Total Liabilities at June 30, 2011 were $136.5 million. 

Net Assets: 

• AtJune 30,2012, net assets were $268.8 million, an increase of$18.2 million or 7 percent from June 30,2011. The 
2012 increase was primarily due to the receipt of State capital funds of$32 million. At June 30, 2011, net assets 
were valued at $250.5 million. 
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Revenue and Expense: 
Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets 
(in thousands) 

For the Years Ended June 30,2012 and June 30,2011 

2012 2011 Changes % 
Revenues 

Operating Revenues 

Passenger Fares $ 49,125 $ 47,700 $ 1,425 3% 
Contract Services 8,021 9,846 (1,825) -19% 
Other 3,408 3,786 (378) -10% 

Total Operating Revenues $ 60,554 $ 61,332 $ (778) -1% 

Non-Operating Revenues 
Property Taxes 100,150 94,539 5,611 6% 

Local Sales Taxes 54,609 51,130 3,479 7% 
Local Funds 60,901 54,883 6,018 11% 
Federal 32,458 42,715 (10,257) -24% 
State 13,193 13,800 (607) -4% 
Gain (loss) on sale of capital assets (293) 204 (497) -244% 

Interest Income 585 187 398 213% 

Total Non-Operating Revenues 261,603 257,458 4,145 2% 

Total Revenues 322,157 318,790 3,367 1% 

Expenses 
Operating Expenses 

Operator Wages 58,384 61,115 (2,731) -4% 
Other Wages 48,328 50,267 (1,939) -4% 
Fringe Benefits 117,593 116,399 1,194 1% 
Depreciation 37,899 35,531 2,368 7% 
Fuel &Oil 18,593 16,209 2,384 15% 
Other Materials & Supplies 13,913 11,775 2,138 18% 
Services 20,547 20,261 286 1% 
Insurance 9,262 4,267 4,995 117% 
Net Expenses of Joint Venture 11,396 8,586 2,810 33% 
Other 14,164 10,417 3,747 36% 

Total Operating Expenses 350,079 334,827 15,252 So/o 

Non-Operating Expenses 
Interest Expense 1,720 1,996 (276) -14% 

Total Expenses 351,799 336,823 14,976 4% 

Loss before Contributed Capital (29,642) (18,033) (11,609) 64% 

Capital Contributions 47,878 26,663 21,215 80% 

Change in Net Assets 18,236 8,630 9,606 Ill% 

Net Assets, beginning of year 250,525 241,895 8,630 4% 

Net Assets, end of year $ 268,761 $ 250 525 $ 18,236 1%_ 
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Operating Revenue: 

• For Fiscal Year 2012 total Operating Revenue was $60.5 million a decrease of $0.8 million or 1 percent over fiscal 
year 20 I J. Fiscal Year 2012 passenger fares were $49.1 million, a increase of $1.4 million or 3 percent compared to 
Fiscal Year 2011 when passenger fares totaled $47.7 million. The 2012 increase conesponds to a ten cent basic fare 
increase implemented in August 20 II, growth in passengers using smatt card fm·e media. The increases in 
passenger fares however, were offset with decreases in contract services of $1.8 million, and slight decreases $0.4 
million in other operating revenues. 

,--------------------·---- -
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Passenger Fares 

Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District 
Comparison of Operating Revenue 
Fiscal Year 2011/12 vs. Fiscal Year 2010/11 

Contract SeiVices 

.. ---~·-' _ __ j 

Non-Operating Revenue: 

• For Fiscal Year 2012, non-operating revenues were $261 .6 million, a increase of$4.1 miUion or 2 percent compared 
to Fiscal Year 2011. During 2012 increases in Property Taxes of $5.6 million, Local Sales Taxes of $3.5 million, 
and Local funds of $6 million, indicative of a modest economic recovery, were realized. These gains were largely 
offset however, by a $10.3 million decrease in Federal Preventive Maintenance program funds received during the 
period. In Fiscal Year 201 1, non-operating revenues were $257.5 million. 
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The "Composition ofNon-Operating Revenue" pie char1s illustrates that fromFY-10/11 (below) to FY-11/12 (above) 
Federal funds as a total of non-operating revenue decreased from 17 percent to 12 percent , due to a reduction in funds for 
the Preventive Maintenance programs. Property Taxes, Local funds and Local Sales Tax categories increased, believed to 
due to modest recoveries of the local economy and real estate markets. When comparing tbe graphics, it indicates that other 
categories did not significantly fluctuate. 

Expense Highlights 

Operating Expenses: 

0 Local Sales Taxes 
20o/o 

• Interest Income 

• State 
5% ~------:o> 

• In Fiscal Year 2012, total operating expenses were $350.lmillion, an increase of $15.3 million or 5 percent 
compared to Fiscal Year 2011. While Salary and Wages decreased in 2012 by $4.6 over prior year, there were 
increases in several other expense categories including lnsurance of $5 milliou, and fringe benefits of $1.2 million 
both of which are primarily due to adopting a more conservative confidence levels (from 50% to 75%) for the 
PLPD (former), and Workers Comp liabilities (latter). Other increases included Fuel expense by $2.4 miUion due to 
market prices, Materials & Supplies by $2.1 million due to slight increases in several subcategories, Depreciation by 
$2.4 miJlion, Joint Venture by $2.8 million where additional service was outsourced starting in December 201 J. In 
Fiscal Year 2011, total operating expenses were $334.8 million. 
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o fn Fiscal Year 2012, non-operating expense was $1.7 million, compared to $2 million in Fiscal Year 2011. The 
slight decrease is largely due to the more favorable interest rate 1i"om the refunding of the 2001 COPS, which is 
covered in the Debt section. 

Capital Program 

The District received capital contributions of$47.9 million in Fiscal Year 2012 compared to $26.7 million in Fiscal 
Year 2011 , an increase of $21 million or 80 percent over Fiscal Year 2011. This included $32 million in State Public 
Transportation Modernization, Improvement, and Service Enhancement Account Program (PTMlSEA) Funds. 

Some of the capital acquisitions included: 

• Solar Panel Installations ($1.3 Million) 
o Hydrogen refueling facility ($6.2 Million) 
o Maintenance Facilities rehabilitation ($1.4 million) 
• Bus Rapid Transit ($2.4 Million) 
• Initiated first phase of bus replacement program. 

Debt 

Additional information concerning the District's Capital Assets can be found in Note #6- Capital Assistance in the 
Notes to the Financial Statements. 

On September 25, 200 I, proceeds from the issuance of $23.8 million of Refunding Certificates of Participation 
(2001 COPS) was used to refund the 1989 Certificates of Participation and to establish a $2.0 million debt reserve 
fund in accordance with the terms of the 2001 COPS Trust Agreement. The District issued the 2001 COPS to 
refmance the debt on its administrative office building and make improvements to the District's maintenance 
facilities. At June 30, 2011 , the outstanding principal component ofthe mmual lease payment was $13 million. 
On February 1, 2012 the District issued Refundil1g Certificates of Participation Series 2012 to take advantage of 
lower interest rates. The proceeds from the issuance, $9.8 million, were used to refund the 2001 COPS. At June 30, 
2012, the outstanding principal component of the annual lease payment was $9.8 million. The District plans to repay 
the obligation over the next six years, by August 2018. 

In December 2007, the District issued a $13.5 million COPS to fmance its new Finance Human Resources computer 
system (FHR Project). The COPS are secured by specified capital assets. At June 30, 2012, the principal 
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component of the annual lease payment was $8.6 million and the District plans to repay the obligation over ten 
years, by Augus~ 2017. 

In February 2009 the District issued a $15.0 million COPS to help fund the July 2008 purchase of property located 
at 66"' avenue in East Oakland. At June 30,2012, the principal component of the annual lease payment was $14.3 
million. The COPS are secured by specified capital assets and the District plans to repay the obligation over twenty
five years, by August 2034. 

Additional information on the District's long-term debt can be found in note (9) to the basic fmancial statements. 

Subsequent Events 

• In July 2012 A. C. Transit paid $7 million to settle a dispute with it's largest labor union over "travel time". 

• During September 2012 A.C. Transit consmned the last of the Federal Preventive Maintenance program monies. This 
historically had been a significant source of revenue that helped offset on going preventive maintenance costs. 

• In October 2012 A. C. Transit implemented a reorganization to modernize it's management reporting structure. 

Economic Factors 

The US economy continues mired in a very sluggish economic recovery, with the US Bureau of Economic Analysis 
reporting GDP growth rates of2.0 percent for Ql and 1.3 percent for Q2 of the calendar year 2012. Unemployment, 
as measured by base U3, remains higher than historical averages at 7.8 percent while the more inclusive U6 measure 
that comprises substandard employment, stands at a worrisome 14.7 percent at the end of September 2012. 

In the District's service area, which encompasses most of the East Bay region in the San Francisco Bay Area, things 
are trending better. Non-farm employment posted some gains since October 2011. The unemployment rate still 
remains a problem in the East Bay, standing at 8.5 percent U3 as of September 2012, which is better than the 
California average of 9.7 percent. The East Bay's job market has looked a little improved and there should be 
moderate progress moving forward. The unemployment rate in the East Bay region is not projected to fall below 8 
percent until early 2013. A report from Beacon Economics mentions that while the labor marl<et recovery in the East 
Bay may leave something to be desired, the same can't be said about taxable sales growth over the last few years. 
Since hitting bottom in the second quarter of 2009, taxable sales in the East Bay have increased a respectable 22% 
through the frrst quarter of 2012, and are now just 5% below the peak they hit in the first quarter of 2007 at the 
height of the housing bubble. East Bay median home prices did increase quite importantly, particularly in Contra 
Costa County. The East Bay housing market is in much better shape now than it was a year ago, notices of default 
have stabilized over the past three years. Overall, the district expects that the sluggish recovery may continue. 
Therefore the District is faced with continued challenges which create an uncertain operating and economic 
environment. 

Requests for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers and creditors with a general overview 
of the District's finances and to demonstrate accountability for the funds the District receives. If you have questions 
about this report or need additional financial information, please contact the Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District, 
attn: Chief Financial Officer, 1600 Franklin St. Oakland, California 94612. 
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ALAMEDA-CONTRA COSTA TRANSIT DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF FUND NET ASSETS 

BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITY -ENTERPRISE FUND 
JUNE 30, 2012 

ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 
Receivables: 
Federal and local grants: 
Capital 
Planning, operating and other 

Property tax 
Local sales tax 
Other, principally trade receivables 

Total receivables~ net 

Due from Pension Trust Fund 
Inventories at average cost 
Prepaid expenses 

Total current assets 

NONCURRENT ASSETS: 

(In thousands) 

Restricted for certificates of participation: 
Cash and cash equivalents 

Certificates of participation issuance costs 
net of accumulated amortization 

Capital assets: 
Nondepreciable 
Depreciable, net 

Total capital assets, net 

Total noncurrent assets 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES 
CURRENT LIABILITIES: 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 
Accrued salaries and wages 
Current portion of accrued vacation and sick leave 
Due to Pension Trust Fund 
Other accrued liabilities 
Accrued interest payable 
Unearned revenue 
Current portion ofOPEB obligation 
Current portion of claims liabilities 
Current portion of remediation obligations 
Current portion of certificates of participation 

Total current liabilities 
NONCURRENT LIABILITIES: 
Accrued vacation and sick leave 
OPEB obligation 
Claims liabilities 
Remediation obligations 
Certificates of participation 

Total noncurrent liabilities 

Total liabilities 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 
Restricted for capital purchases 
Restricted for debt service 
Unrestricted 

TOTAL NET ASSETS 

$ 

$ 

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements. 

129,423 
42 

6,064 
19,692 
9,823 
7,790 
3,760 

47,129 

3,348 
10,963 
3,513 

194 418 

2,488 

1,295 

28,392 
190,940 

219 332 

223,115 

417,533 

17,148 
1,361 

15,093 
3,293 
5,315 
1,314 
7,522 

232 
12,010 

248 
1,626 

65,162 

7,023 
2,295 

42,330 
1,346 

30 616 

83,610 

148,772 

187,570 
46,893 
1,174 

33,124 

268,761 
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ALAMEDA-CONTRA COSTA TRANSIT DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS 

BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITY- ENTERPRISE FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED ruNE 30, 2012 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Passenger fares 
Contract services 
Other 

Total operating revenues 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Operator wages 
Other wages 
Fringe benefits 
Depreciation and amortization 
Fuel and oil 
Other material and supplies 
Services 
Insurance 
Net expenses of joint venture 
Other 

Total operating expenses 

Operating loss 

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSE): 
Operating assistance: 
Property taxes 
Local sales tax 
Local funds 
Federal 
State 

Loss on sale of capital assets 
Interest income 
Interest expense 

Net nonoperating revenues 

Loss before capital contributions 

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 

NET ASSETS, beginning of year 

NET ASSETS, end of year 

(In thousands) 

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements. 

$ 

$ 

49,125 
8,021 
3,408 

60,554 

58,384 
48,328 

117,593 
37,899 
18,593 
13,913 
20,547 

9,262 
11,396 
14,164 

350,079 

(289,525) 

100,150 
54,609 
60,901 
32,458 
13,193 

(293) 
585 

(1,720) 

259,883 

(29,642) 

47,878 

18,236 

250,525 

268,761 
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ALAMEDA-CONTRA COSTA TRANSIT DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITY - ENTERPRISE FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2012 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
Cash received from customers 
Cash payments to suppliers for goods and services 
Cash payments to employees for services 
Other operating receipts 

Net cash used in operating activities 

(In thousands) 

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 
Operating assistance received 
Interest paid on notes payable 

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED 
l'INANCING ACTIVITIES: 
Acquisition and construction of capital assets 
Capital contributions received 
Proceeds from sale of capital assets 
Principal paid on certificates of participation 
Interest paid on certificates of participation 

Net cash used in capital and related fmancing activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
Investment income 

Net cash provided by investing activities 

CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of year 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of year 

SUMMARY OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS 
REPORTED ON THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS: 
Cash and cash equivalents (unrestricted) 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 

Total cash and cash equivalents reported on the statement of net assets 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO 
NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
Operating loss 
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss 
to net cash used in operating activities: 
Depreciation and amortization 
Effect of changes in assets and liabilities: 
Receivables 
Inventories 
Due from Pension Trust Fund 
Prepaid expenses and OPEB asset 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 
Accrued salaries and wages 
Accrued vacation and sick leave 
Unearned revenue 
Due to Pension Trust Fund 
Other accrueds 
Long term liabilities 

Net cash used in operating activities 

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements. 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

57,146 
(72,959) 

(223,554) 
5,128 

(234,239) 

271,834 
(205) 

271,629 

(15,298) 
54,762 

(I34) 
(4,129) 
(1,475) 

33,126 

585 

585 

71,101 

60,852 

131,953 

129,423 
2,530 

131,953 

($289,525) 

37,899 

(632) 
189 

(238) 
1,070 
6,067 
(854) 
325 

2,352 
484 

1,034 
7,590 

(234,239) 
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STATEMENT OF PLAN NET ASSETS- PENSION TRUST FUND 

DECEMBER31, 2011 

ASSETS 
Contributions receivable 
Receivable from brokers 
Interest receivable on investments 
Investments at fair value: 
Short-term investments 
Equity securities 
Equity funds 
Fixed income funds 
Global asset allocation funds 

(In thousands) 

Total investments for payment of accrued pension costs 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES 
Accrued expenses 
Due to Enterprise Fund 
Payable to brokers for unsettled transactions 

Total liabilities 

NET ASSETS HELD IN TRUST FOR PENSION BENEFITS 

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements. 

$ 

$ 

3,322 
20 

201 

1,821 
87,027 

134,345 
164,462 
40,071 

427,726 

431,269 

138 
3,254 

9 

3,401 

427,868 
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN PLAN NET ASSETS- PENSION TRUST FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 20 II 

ADDITIONS: 
Employer contributions 
Investment income: 
Earnings on investments 

(In thousands) 

Net appreciation in fair value of investments 
Investment expenses 
Net investment income 

Total additions 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Benefit payments 
Administrative expenses 

Total deductions 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) 

NET ASSETS HELD IN TRUST FOR PENSION BENEFITS: 
Beginning of year 

End of year 

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements. 

$ 

$ 

38,312 

6,697 
(7,319) 
(1,142) 
(1,764) 

36,548 

37,540 
827 

38,367 

(1,819) 

429,687 

427,868 
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ALAMEDA-CONTRA COSTA TRANSIT DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 

(1) THE FINANCIAL REPORTING ENTITY 

Organization- The Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District (the District) is a political subdivision of 
the State of California established in 1956 and is subject to Transit District Law as codified in the 
California Public Utilities Code. 

Reporting Entity- The District follows the provisions of Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB) Statement No. 14, The Financial Reporting Entity, as amended. This statement sets forth 
accountability of a government's elected officials to their constituents as the basic criteria for 
inclusion of an organization in a governmental reporting entity. The governmental reporting entity 
consists of the District (primary government) and organizations for which the District is financially 
accountable. Financial accountability is defined as the appointment of a voting majority of the 
component unit's board, and (i) either the District's ability to impose its will on the organization or 
(ii) the potential for the organization to provide a financial benefit to, or impose a financial burden on 
the District. 

The basic financial statements include legally separate component units, which are so financially 
intertwined with the District that they are, in substance, part of the District. The component units 
discussed below are included in the District's reporting entity because of the significance of their 
operational or financial relationships with the District. 

For financial reporting purposes, the District's basic financial statements include all financial 
activities that are controlled by or are dependent upon actions taken by the District's Board of 
Directors. As such, the basic financial statements include the financial activities of the District's 
Special Transit Service Districts (Special Districts) No. 1 and No. 2 and other areas in which the 
District has contracted to provide transit service. Because these districts are not legally separate 
entities, they are not considered component units under GASB Statement No. 14. Special District 
No. 1 was the designation used from the creation of the District for its original territory, consisting of 
the cities and unincorporated areas from roughly Richmond and San Pablo through Hayward. 
Special District No. 2 was created by annexation agreements among the cities of Fremont and 
Newark, the County of Alameda and the District and ratified by a subsequent special election in 
November 1974 in Fremont and Newark. All property within the Special Districts is subject to taxes 
that may be levied by the District. 

In May 1988, the District created AC Transit Financing Corporation (the Corporation), a nonprofit 
public benefit corporation incorporated in the State of California under the guidelines of the 
Nonprofit Public Benefit Corporation Law. Legally separate from the District, the Corporation is 
blended with the primary government because its sole purpose is to provide financial assistance to 
the District by financing, refinancing, acquiring, constructing, improving, leasing and selling 
buildings, equipment, land, building improvements, and other public improvements. 

The financial activities of the Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District Employees' Pension Plan (the 
Plan) are fiduciary in the basic financial statements because the Plan exclusively serves the 
employees of the District. The financial position and changes in financial position of the Plan are 
reported on a calendar year basis. 
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 

Tile Plan is administered by the five-member Retirement Board made up of two representatives of the 
general public selected by the District's Board, two District employees who are elected officials of 
the Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 192 (ATU) and one District employee selected by the 
District's Board of Directors from the employees who are not represented by ATU. The Retirement 
Board has administrative and fiduciary responsibility over the Plan. The Retirement Board utilizes a 
third-party banking institution as custodian over the Plan's assets. 

Separate financial statements for the Corporation and the Plan may be obtained from the District 
Controller. 

(2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Basis of Presentation 

The basic financial statements provide information about the District's enterprise fund and the 
pension trust fund. Separate statements for each fund category - enterprise and fiduciary - are 
presented. The basic financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows. On an 
accrual basis, revenues from property taxes are recognized in the fiscal year for which the taxes are 
levied; revenue from sales taxes are recognized in the fiscal year when the underlying exchange 
occurs; revenue from grants is recognized in the fiscal year in which all eligibility requirements have 
been satisfied; and revenue from investments is recognized when earned. 

Enterprise Fund (proprietary fund) - The accounts of the District are organized on the basis of a 
proprietary fund-type, specifically an enterprise fund. The activities of this fund are accounted for 
with a set of self-balancing accounts that comprises the District's assets, liabilities, net assets, 
revenues and expenses. Enterprise funds account for activities (i) that are financed with debt that is 
secured solely by a pledge of the net revenues from fees and charges of the activity; or (ii) that are 
required by laws or regulations that the activity's cost of providing services, including capital costs 
(such as depreciation or debt service), be recovered with fees and charges, rather than with taxes or 
similar revenues; or (iii) with pricing policies that establish fees and charges designed to recover its 
costs, including capital costs (such as depreciation or debt service). 

Enterprise funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating 
revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods 
in connection with an enterprise fund's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating 
revenues of the District's Enterprise Fund are charges to passengers for services provided. Operating 
expenses include the cost of services, administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets and 
equipment. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating 
revenues and expenses. 
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2012 

The District has elected under GASB Statement No. 20, Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Proprietary Funds and Other Governmental Entities That Use Proprietary Fund Accounting, to 
apply all applicable GASB pronouncements, as well as any applicable pronouncements of the 
Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB), the Accounting Principles Board or any Accounting 
Research Bulletins issued on or before November 30, 1989, unless those pronouncements conflict 
with or contradict GASB pronouncements. The GASB periodically updates its codification of the 
existing Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards which, along with subsequent 
GASB pronouncements (Statements and Interpretations), constitutes accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) for governmental units. The District has elected 
not to follow subsequent private-sector guidance ofFASB after November 30, 1989. 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the District's policy to use 
restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 

Pension Trust Fund- The Pension Trust Fund accounts for the accumulated resources to be used for 
retirement annuity payments to all members of the Plan. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents - For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the District considers all 
highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash 
equivalents. Any restricted cash and investments used to service debt principal and interest payments 
of the District would not be considered cash equivalents. 

Investments - The District applies the provisions of GASB Statement No. 31, Accounting and 
Financial Reporting for Certain Investments and for External Investment Pools, which require 
governmental entities to report certain investments at fair value in the statement of net assets and the 
statement of plan net assets and recognize the corresponding change in fair value of investments in 
the year in which the change occurred. In accordance with GASB Statement No. 31, the District has 
reported its investments at fair value based on quoted market information obtained from fiscal agents 
or other sources. 

Restricted jar Certificates of Participation - In connection with the 2007 Certificates of 
Participation, the District was required to establish and maintain a reserve fund in the amount of 
$1.35 million. Pursuant to a trust agreement by and between the Corporation, the District, and the 
trustee, the restricted assets in the fund can only be used to service lease payments on the outstanding 
certificates of participation. In addition, the District has unspent bond proceeds from the issuance of 
the 2007 Certificates of Participation. The reserve fund balance is reported as non-current and the 
unspent bond proceeds are reported as current. 

In connection with the 2009A Certificates of Participation, the District was required to establish and 
maintain a reserve fund in the amount of $1.138 million. Pursuant to a trust agreement by and 
between the Corporation, the District, and the trustee, the restricted assets in the fund can only be 
used to service lease payments on the outstanding certificates of participation. 
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Pension Plan - The District's noncontributory pension plan provides retirement benefits for all 
qualifying union and uon-union employees. The District's annual contribution to fund the Plan is 
actuarially determined based on a percentage of gross payroll, which includes the nonnal cost of the 
Plan plus amortization of prior service costs over a period of not more than thirty years. Cash and 
investments in the Plan are restricted by law to provide for the future payment of pension benefits 
and related expenses. 

Inventories - Inventories consist primarily of bus replacement parts and fuel and are stated at 
average cost. Inventory usages are charged to expense, on a weighted-average basis, at the time that 
individual items are withdrawn from inventory. 

Capital Assets- Capital assets are stated at cost and are depreciated using the straight-line method 
over the estimated useful lives of the assets, as follows: 

Building, structures and other improvements 

Revenue equipment 
Service vehicles and other equipment 
Engines and transmissions 

Revenue vehicles (Mini Vans) 

30 years 

12 years 
3 to 10 years 
5 years 

7 years 

The District's policy is to capitalize all property and equipment with a cost greater than $1,000 and a 
useful life of more than one year. 

Operating Assistance - Grants are accounted for as nonoperating revenue as soon as all eligibility 
requirements have been met. 

Contract Services - The Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) allocates a portion of the 
San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District's (BART) State Transportation Assistance funds to 
the District for allowing BART passengers to ride District buses at a discounted rate when they 
provide a BART transfer. Allocations from MTC totaled $2.855 million for the year ended June 30, 
2012 and are recorded as contract services. See Note 14 for related party disclosures on the 
Consortium. 

Property Taxes, Collection and Maximum Rates - The State of California (State) Constitution 
Article XIII A provides that the maximum basic property tax rate on any given property may not 
exceed I% of its assessed value unless an additional amount for general obligation debt has been 
approved by voters. Assessed value is calculated at I 00% of market value as defined by Article Xill 
A and may be increased by no more than 2% per year unless the property is sold, transferred or 
improved. The State Legislature has detennined the method of distribution of receipts of the tax levy 
among the counties, cities, school districts and other districts, including the District. 
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Alameda and Contra Costa counties assess properties, bill for, collect and distribute property taxes. 
Property taxes are recorded as nonoperating revenue (including secured delinquent property taxes) 
net of estimated uncollectible amounts, in the fiscal year of levy. 

Assessed values are determined annually by the Assessor's Offices of Alameda and Contra Costa 
counties on January I, and become a lien on the real properties at January I. The levy date for 
secured and unsecured properties is July I of each year. Secured taxes are due November I and 
February I and are delinquent if not paid by December 10 and April 10, respectively. Unsecured 
property tax is due on July 1 and becomes delinquent after August 31. 

The District accrues delinquent property taxes from Contra Costa County. The cumulative amount of 
delinquent taxes uncollected for the current and prior years has been recorded as a receivable. The 
District, through the County of Alameda (County), is under the Teeter plan whereby, delinquent 
taxes are received by the District from the County's own funds in the event that delinquent taxes are 
not received by a certain due date. In return, the District forgoes the penalties and interests that 
would accrue on these delinquent property taxes. 

On November 30, 2004, the voters approved Measure BB, which superseded the Measure AA parcel 
tax. Measure BB increased the amount of annual parcel tax to $48 per year and the term of the tax to 
10 years from the date of implementation. The tax became effective on July 1, 2005 and was to 
terminate on June 30, 2015. However, on November 4, 2008, the voters approved Measure VV, 
which supersedes the Measure BB parcel tax. Measure VV became effective July I, 2009 and 
increased the annual parcel tax to $96 per parcel. Measure VV is effective through June 30, 2019. 
The revenue derived from this measure is to be used to sustain public transportation services 
provided by the District in Special District No. I. The District received approximately $29.3 million 
in Measure VV taxes during the year ended June 30, 2012. 

Compensated Absences- The personnel policies of the District generally allow employees to accrue 
up to 240 hours of vacation and 140 days of sick leave. Unused accrued vacation is paid to the 
employee upon termination from District employment. Unused accrued, vested sick leave is paid, 
upon retirement, to those employees with ten or more years of District service. 

Capital Contributions- The District receives grants from the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) 
and state and local transportation funds for the acquisition of buses and other equipment and 
improvements. Capital contributions are recorded as revenues after net nonoperating revenues and 
the cost of the related assets is included in capital assets. 

Net Assets - The financial statements utilize a net assets presentation. Net assets are categorized as 
invested in capital assets, (net of related debt), restricted and unrestricted. 

• Invested in capital assets, net of related debt - This category groups all capital assets into one 
component of net assets. Accumulated depreciation and the outstanding balances of debt 
that are attributable to the acquisition, construction or improvement of these assets reduce 
the balance in this category. 
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• Restricted net assets - This category represents restrictions on net assets externally imposed 
by creditors or imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. At 
June 30, 2012, the District has restricted net assets in the amount of $1.35 million related to 
the 2007 Certificates of Participation (COPS) and $46.881 million for the futnre acquisition 
of buses (See Note llA). The net assets restricted for debt service are maintained in a 
reserve fund to service lease payments on the outstanding 2007 COPS. 

• Unrestricted net assets- This category represents net assets of the District, not restricted for 
any projects or other purposes. 

Use of Estimates - Management has made estimates and assumptions relating to the reporting of 
assets and liabilities and revenues and expenses to prepare the basic financial statements in 
conformity with GAAP. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

(3) CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

Investment policy - The District's investment policy, which is more restrictive than required by the 
California Government Code, stipulates the type, maturity limit, and diversification of securities held 
by the District. The objectives of the policy, in order of priority, are compliance with applicable 
laws, preservation of capital, liquidity to meet required cash demands and maximization of income. 
The District's investment policy does not permit investments in medium term notes, municipal 
securities or reverse repurchase agreements, which are permitted by the California Government 
Code. In accordance with the District's investment policy, the District may invest in the following 
types of investments, subject to certain restrictions, such as rating quality or maximum percentages 
of the portfolio: 

(a) Repurchase agreements 
(b) Securities ofU.S. government and its agencies 
(c) California Local Agency Investment Fund 
(d) Negotiable certificates of deposit 
(e) Commercial paper 
( t) Bankers acceptances 

The Plan's investments are invested pursuant to investment policy guidelines established by the 
Retirement Board. The long-term asset allocation of the investment portfolio is to have 33% of the 
portfolio invested in domestic equities, 20% in international equities, 37% in domestic fixed income 
securities, and 10% in three global asset allocation funds. The portfolio is managed by investment 
managers hired by the Board. The Board utilizes both active and passive management in the 
domestic equity portfolio. The Board has chosen to manage the investment risks described by 
Government Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 40 by requiring investment managers to 
abide by certain guidelines that are tailored to the portfolio that the manager manages. These 
guidelines specif'y the amount of credit, interest, and foreign currency risk that a manager may take 
and the performance objective of the portfolio. 

The allocation to global asset allocation Funds allow the investment managers to adjust the portfolio 
managed based on which asset classes (primarily stocks and bonds) they consider desirable. The 
specific asset allocation decisions are made by the investment managers within their investment 
policy limits. Global asset allocation results in the placement of the asset allocation decision on the 
investment manager, rather than the Retirement Board. 
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Presentation - At June 30, 2012 (December 31, 2011 for the Plan), the District's cash and 
investments consisted of the following (in thousands): 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

Total 

Reported in the Enterprise Fund as: 
Cash and cash equivalents 

Reported in the Pension Trust Fund as: 
Investments restricted for payment of accrued 
pension costs (at December 31, 2011) 

Total 

Fund Investments- Specific Risks 

$ 131,953 
427 726 

$ 559,679 

$ 131,953 

427,726 

$ 559,679 

As of June 30, 2012, the District had the following investments and maturities (amounts are in 
thousands): 

Investment Txpe 
Bank Repurchase Agreements 
Money Market Mutual Funds 
Total 

Standard & 

Fair Value Poor's Rating 
$ 25,000 Not rated 

52 331 Aaam 
$ 77 331 

fnvestment 
Maturities 

Less Than 1 Year 
$ 25,000 

52,331 
$ 77,331 

Interest Rate Risk- The District has limited exposure to interest rate risk due to its liquidity needs to 
meet cash flow demand requirements. All of its investments have a remaining maturity at date of 
purchase of three months or less. None of the District's investments are highly sensitive to interest 
rate changes. 

Credit Risk- The District's credit rating risk is governed by the California Government Code 53601 
which limits investments in money market mutual funds to the highest ranking attained by the rating 
agency which is Aaam. The District had investments in U.S. government agencies, bank repurchase 
agreements (underlying of U.S. Treasury securities) and in money market mutual funds. There are 
no credit limits on the securities of U.S. Treasury since these investments are backed by the full faith 
and credit of the United States government. 

Concentration of Credit Risk- The District manages this risk by requiring that no more than 20% of 
its total investment portfolio (with the exception of securities of the U.S. Treasury or U.S. 
government agencies) be invested in a single security type or with a single financial institution. 
Disclosure requirements state that any investments in a single security type or held with a single 
financial institution that are greater than 5% of the District's investments must be disclosed, except 
for investments in external pools and mutual funds. In fiscal year 2012, the District had $25 million 
of its investments invested in repurchase agreements. 
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Custodial Credit Risk- Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, 
the District's deposits may not be returned to it. The California Government Code requires 
California banks and savings and loan associations to secure governmental deposits by pledging 
government securities as collateral. The market value of pledged securities must equal at least 110% 
of the District's deposits. California law also allows financial institutions to secure governmental 
deposits by pledging first trust deed mortgage notes having a value of !50% ofthe District's total 
deposits. Such collateral is considered to be held in the District's name. 

Pension Trust Fund- Specific Risks 
Interest Rate Risk - For the Plan, interest rate risk is managed through the duration of its fixed 
income securities. Bond prices are highly sensitive to the movement of interest rates. A decline in 
interest rates will tend to increase bond prices while an increase in rates will depress prices. 
Duration is a measure of interest rate risk with a higher duration signifying greater price volatility in 
response to a change in interest rates. 

At December 30, 2011, the Plan did not have any direct investment in fixed income securities. 

Credit Risk- For the Plan, fixed income assets are invested in two pooled investment vehicles and 
with an outside money manager. As of April 2010, the Plan converted all of the fixed income 
investments of the Plan to investments in commingled pools or mutual funds. 

As of December 31, 2011, $1.8 million was invested in a short term pooled investment fund managed 
by State Street Corporation. This fund is not rated. 

Concentration of Credit Risk- The Plan also has investments that represent 5% or more of Plan net 
assets as of December 31, 2011. The Plan had no investments in a single issuer that equaled or 
exceeded 5% of Plan net asset. 

Foreign Currency Risk- Foreign currency risk is the risk that the changes in foreign exchange rates 
will affect the fair value of an investment denominated in a foreign cun-ency. The Plan has, or could 
have, exposure to foreign currencies through its investment in several commingled investments. As 
of December 31, 20 II, investments in international funds totaled $70.4 million. 
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(4) CAPITAL ASSETS 

Following is a summary of capital assets at June 30, 2012 (in thousands): 

June 302 2011 Additions Retirements Transfers 
Non-depreciable capital assets: 

Land $27,662 
Work in progress 42 830 $15,475 ($57,575) 

Total 70492 15 475 (57,575) 

Depreciable capital assets 
Revenue equipment 257,881 ($6,577) 14,516 
Service vehicles and other equipment 139,107 (241) 18,647 
Buildings, structure and improvements 170258 24 412 

Total 567,246 (6,818) 57,575 

Less accumulated depreciation 
Revenue equipment (155,226) (19,478) 6,240 
Service vehicles and other equipment (118,411) (12,104) 242 
Buildings, structure and improvements (122,009) (6,317) 

Total (395,646) (37,899) 6,482 

Depreciable capital assets, net of 
accumulated depreciation 171 600 (37,899) (336) 57 575 

Capital assets, net of 
accumulated depreciation $242,092 ($22,424) ($336) 

June 301 2012 

$27,662 
730 

28,392 

265,820 
157,513 
194,670 

618,003 

(168,464) 
(130,273) 
(128,326) 

(427,063) 

190,940 

$219 332 
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(5) INTERFUND RECEIV ABLES!P A Y ABLES 

The Enterprise Fund in the accompanying basic financial statements is reported as of June 30, 2012 
and the Pension Trust Fund is reported as of December 31, 201 I; therefore, interfund payables and 
receivables do not equal. Interfund receivables and payables arise due to the timing of 
reimbursements from the Pension Trust Fund for administration costs and retiree benefits payments 
made by the District and payments to the Pension Trust Fund for contributions based on covered 
payroll. 

(6) CAPITAL ASSISTANCE 

December 31,2012 
(in thousands) 

Interfund receivable 
Enterprise fund 

December 31, 20 11 
(in thousands) 

Interfund receivable 
Enterprise fund 

$3,254 

$3,438 

The District has 18 grant contracts in process with the FTA that provide federal funds for the 
acquisition of buses, other equipment and improvements. Under the terms of the grants, proceeds 
from equipment sold or retired are refundable to the federal government in proportion to the original 
federal capital grant funds used in the purchase. The District has also received allocations of funds 
generated from net bridge toll revenues of the San Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge and from 
PTMISEA grants, see Note 12 (State grants). These funds are received under provisions of the 
California Streets and Highways Code and are allocated based on claims approved by the MTC. 
These grants are summarized for the year ended June 30, 2012 as follows (in thousands): 

(7) OPERATING ASSISTANCE 

Federal grants 
State grants 

$ 

$ 

6,332 
41,546 
47,878 

State and Local Operating Assistance- The Transportation Development Act (TDA) creates in each 
local jurisdiction a Local Transportation Fund that is funded by a '14 cent from the retail sales tax 
collected statewide. The State Board of Equalization returns these funds to the local jurisdiction 
according to the amount of sales taxes collected in that jurisdiction. TDA funds are allocated to the 
District from Alameda and Contra Costa counties to meet, in part, the District's operating 
requirements. The allocation is based on population within the District. 
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Supplementary service revenues (AB 2972) are formula allocated funds that are passed to the District 
through the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) for OUSD's home to school service program. 
Funds are allocated for this program based on the cost of running the OUSD program as a percentage 
of total school districts statewide applying for these funds. 

Welfare to work grant funding is provided by the State to match the federal welfare to work program 
that is used to fund the District's Job Access and Reverse Commute program. The welfare to work 
grant is funded based on the population within a local area that are below the poverty level and 
comprise CalWORKS recipients. The Job Access and Reverse Commute program provides 
transportation to key low-income neighborhoods, homeless centers and targeted work centers 
particularly during evening, night and weekend hours. 

Below is a summary of state and local operating assistance for the year ended June 30, 2012 (in 
thousands): 

Local funds: 
Transportation Development Act 
Regional Measure 2 

State operating assistance 
Operating Revenues 
Supplementary Service/Welfare to Work 
Pass thru 

$ 49,524 
11,377 

$ 60,901 

$10,988 
2,225 

(20) 
$ 13,193 

Local Sales Tax- The local sales tax assistance (AB II 07) is derived from the one-half percent retail 
tax imposed on the three BART counties (Alameda, Contra Costa and San Francisco). Of the total 
amount collected, 75% is a direct BART subsidy with the District and the San Francisco Municipal 
Railway System (MUNI) sharing the remaining 25% equally. 

In 1987, the District began receiving local sales tax revenue under Measure B. Approved by the 
voters of Alameda County, Measure B provides for the collection and distribution by the Alameda 
County Transportation Authority of a one-half percent transactions and use tax. The District is 
authorized to receive 11.617% of the annual tax collected under the condition that the money be used 
for service exclusively in Alameda County. 

In 2009, the District began receiving local sales tax revenue under Measure J, which is an extension 
of existing Measure C one-half percent sales tax for financing of transportation projects in Contra 
Costa County. As a transit operator in Contra Costa County, the District is eligible to submit project 
proposals to the Contra Costa Transportation Authority (CCTA} for funding under Measure J. 
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Local sales tax assistance for the year ended June 30, 2012, is summarized below (in thousands): 

AB1107 
MeasureB 
Measure J 

$ 32,501 
18,586 
3,522 

$ 54,609 

Section 5307 Funding Sources- All federal funding sources are distributed by FTA after approval 
by the MTC. Federal funding sources for the year ended June 30, 2012 are summarized below (in 
thousands): 

Preventive maintenance 
Americans with Disabilities program - ADA set aside 
Americans with Disabilities Act paratransit program - lease 
Less amount reported within net expenses of joint venture 

$30,973. 
1,485 

653 
(653) 

$32,458 

At June 30, 2012 Federal Section 5307 funds totaling $19.7 million were recorded as a receivable. 
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(8) LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

The following is a sununary of changes in the District's long-term liabilities for the year ended June 
30, 2012 (in thousands): 

Original Amount 
Issue Balance Balance due within 

Amount June 30 2011 Additions Retirements June 30 2012 one ~ear 

2001 Certificates of Participation 
3%-4.75%, due 8/01/2018 $23,800 $12,980 $12,980 

Less unamortized deferred 
amount on refunding (267) 267 

2007 Certificates of Participation 
4o/.A.75%, due 08/01/2017 13,500 9,830 1,230 $8,600 $1,280 

Less Wlamortized premium 166 (27) 139 27 
2009A Certificates ofParticipation 

3%-6.125%, due 08/01/2034 15,000 14,655 360 14,295 370 
Less unamortized discount (422) l8 (404) (18) 
2012 Refunding Certificates of Participation 

4%-4.75%, due 08/0112018 9,840 9,840 9,840 
Less unamortized deferred 

amount on refunding (228) {228} (33) 

Total Long-TennDebt 36,942 $9,612 $14,828 32,242 $1,626 

Less: 
Amount due within one year {2,951) (11626} 

Total Long-Term Debt, net S33 991 $30 616 

On September 25, 2001, proceeds from the issuance of $23,800,000 of Refunding Certificates of 
Participation, Series 2001 (2001 COPS) were used to refund the 1989 COPS. Interest on the 2001 
COPS is payable semi-annually on February l and August 1 of each year through the year 2018. 

On December 19, 2007, proceeds from the issuance of $13,500,000 of Certificates of Participation, 
Series 2007 (2007 COPS) were used to acquire and install a financial and human resources/payroll 
software system, including wiring and implementation of support services during the first year 
following completion. Interest on the 2007 COPS is payable semi-annually on J<ebruary l and 
August 1 of each year through the year 2017. 

On February 1, 2009, proceeds from the issuance of $15,000,000 of Certificates of Participation 
Series 2009A (2009A COPS) were used to acquire the land at 66th Avenue and all existing facilities 
and improvements. Interest on the 2009A COPS is payable semiannually on February l and August 
1 of each year through the year 2034. 

On February 1, 2012, The District issued Refunding Certificates of Participation Series 2012 (2012 
COPS). The proceeds from the issuance of the $9,840,000 were used to refund and retire the 2001 
COPS. Interest on the 2012 COPS is payable semi-annually on February 1 and August l of each year 
through the year 2018. 
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(8) LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (Continued) 

Net proceeds of the 2012 COPS amounting to $9,840,000 were used to purchase U.S. government 
securities which were placed in an irrevocable trust with an escrow agent to provide for all future 
debt service payments on the refunded the 2001 COPS. As a result, the refunded of the 2001 COPS 
are considered defeased and the liability for the defeased portion of those bonds along with the 
escrow account assets have been removed from the statement of net assets. 

The District's debt service requirements to maturity for each of the next 5 fiscal years and thereafter 
are summarized as follows (in thousands): 

For The Year 
Ending June 30 Principal Interest Total 

2013 $ 1,650 $ 1,315 $ 2,965 
2014 3,025 1,245 4,270 
2015 3,430 1,140 4,570 
2016 3,530 1,027 4,557 
2017 3,645 910 4,555 

2018-2022 7,450 3,390 10,840 
2023-2027 2,985 2,604 5,589 
2028-2032 3,990 1,568 5,558 
2033 -2035 3,030 287 3,317 

Total 32,735 $ 13,486 $ 46,221 

Unamortized premium 
aud discount (493) 

Total payment $ 32,242 

Debt Limit 

Board policy on debt limitation (as defined by Ordinance No. 3773) states that "total annual debt 
service expenses shall not exceed ten percent of operating revenue (including subsidies) provided 
that in no event shall such indebtedness exceed twenty percent of the assessed value of all real and 
personal property within the District." The District's legal annual debt service limit as June 30, 
2012, is approximately $32 million. 

Arbitrage 

The Tax Reform Act of 1986 instituted certain arbitrage restrictions with respect to the issuance of 
tax-exempt bonds after August 31, 1986. Arbitrage regulations deal with the investment of all tax
exempt bond proceeds at an interest yield greater than the interest yield paid to bondholders. 
Generally, all interest paid to bondholders can be retroactively rendered taxable if applicable rebates 
are not reported and paid to the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) at least every five years. During the 
current year, the District performed a calculation to determine if there were any excess investment 
earnings on the District's COPS at June 30,2012, and as a result of this calculation the District does 
not expect to incur a liability. 
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(9) PENSION PLAN 

Piau Descriptiou - The Plan is a noncontributory single-employer defined benefit pension plan, 
which provides retirement benefits for all qualifying union and non-union employees. 
Administration of the Plan is perfonned by the Plan's management staff and overseen by the Plan's 
Retirement Board. 

The District makes contributions, based upon the Plan's actuarial calculation each fiscal year. The 
Plan's members are members of the Amalgamated Transit Union (ATU), the America Federation of 
State, County and Municipal Employees (AFSCME), the International Brotherhood of Electrical 
Workers (IBEW) and unrepresented employees. Each union vesting period is based upon its 
individual collective bargaining entity, which is 5 years for all employees other than A TU 
employees, who have an 8-year vesting requirement. 

Actuarial methods and assumptions 
The actuary used the following assumptions 
contribution and the funded status: 

and methods in calculating the annual required 

Valuation date 
Actuarial cost method 
Amortization method 
Remaining amortization period 

Asset valuation method 

Actuarial assumptions: 
Investment rate of return* 
Projected salary increases* 

*Includes inflations at 
Cost of living adjustments 

January 1, 2012 
Projected unit credit 
Level percentage open 
15 years (decreasing one year annually, 12 year minimum: 
50% of2008 investment loss is amortized over 30 years 
Market value less unrecognized investment gains or losse! 
during the prior four years, phased in at 20% per year, but 
required to be within 20% of market value. 

7.5% 
4% for ATU/lBEW participants· 
0.5% for AFSC1vffi a.TJ.d non-represented participants 
3.2% 
None 

Actuarial valuations of an on-going plan involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and 
assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future. Amounts determined 
regarding the funded status of the plan and the annual required contribution of the District are subject 
to continual revision as actual results are compared with past expectations and new estimates are 
made about the future. The schedule of funding progress, presented as required supplementary 
information following the notes to the financial statements, presents multi-year trend infonnation 
about whether the actuarial value of plan assets is increasing or decreasing over time relative to the 
actuarial accrued liabilities for benefits. 

Basis of Accounting - Contributions are recognized as revenues in the period in which employee 
services are performed. Benefits and refunds of prior contributions are recognized when due and 
payable in accordance with the tenns of the Plan. Investments are stated at fair value. Quoted 
market values are used to value investments. Investment gains and losses are based on average cost. 
Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on the trade date. 
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Funding Policy - The District's contributions to the Plan normally are made in accordance with 
actuarially determined requirements. The Plan's funding policy provides for actuarially determined 
periodic contributions so that sufficient assets will be available to pay benefits when they are due. 
Significant actuarial assumptions used to compute the actuarially determined contribution 
requirement are the same as those used to compute the District's actuarial accrued liability. 

The District's annual required contribution in the current year was $38,624 representing 100% of 
projected actuarial payroll. 

The three-year trend information for the Plan is as follows (dollars in thousands): 

Fiscal Annual Percentage Net 
Year Pension ofAPC Pension 

Ended Cost (APC) Contributed Obligation 

June 30,2010 $ 38,076 100% $ 
June 30,2011 37,861 100% 
June 30,2012 38,624 100% 

Funded Status and Funding Progress - The unfunded actuarial liability is being amortized as a 
level percentage of expected payroll on an open basis over twenty-one years. As of January 1, 2012, 
the most recent actuarial valuation date, the funded status of the plan was as follows (dollars in 
thousands): 

Actuarial accrued liability (AAL) 
Actuarial value of plan assets 
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) 

Funded ratio (actuarial value of plan assets/AAL) 
Annual covered payroll (active plan members) 
UAAL as a percentage of annual covered payroll 

$ 721,195 
453 422 

$ 267,773 

63% 
$ 126,239 

212% 

A schedule of funding progress that shows a trend analysis of funding progress can be found in the 
required supplementary information. The Plan issues stand-alone financial statements and copies of 
these statements can be obtained from the AC Transit Retirement Department, 1600 Franklin Street, 
Oakland, CA 94621. 
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(10) POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS 

A. ATU Local 192 Benefit Trust 
Plan Description 
The A TU Local 192 Benefits Trust {the Trust) administers a single-employer defined benefit post 
employment plan to assist eligible retirees with their medical costs. The Trust consists of three 
programs that provide other post employment benefits: the ATU Retiree Health & Welfare Program, 
the AFSCME Retiree Medial Program and the IBEW Retiree Medical Program. The Trust provides 
medical benefits to all vested retirees at least 55 years old by paying a portion of the medical 
insurance premiums or reimbursement of eligible medical expenses not to exceed the maximum 
negotiated rates. Rates are negotiated between the District and the respective bargaining units. The 
Trust's board of trustees has historically adopted rates based on the premiums offered by 
participating providers. 

Funding Policy 
The District is required to make contributions to the Trust based on the number of hours worked by 
active union employees. The establishment and modification of the memorandums of understanding 
between the District and the respective bargaining units creates the authority under which the District 
is obligated to make its contributions. For fiscal year 2012, the required contribution rates were as 
follows: 

Bargaining Unit 

ATU Locall92 
AFSCME 
IBEW 

Contribution Rate 

$0.65 per hour per employee 
No contribution 
$1.04 per hour per employee 

Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligation (Asset) 
The District's annual other post employment benefit (OPEB) cost is equal to the annual required 
contribution (ARC), an amount actuarially determined in accordance with the parameters of GASB 
Statement No. 45. The ARC represents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is 
projected to cover the normal cost of each year and unfunded actuarial liabilities amortized over 
thirty years. 

The following table shows the components of the District's annual OPEB cost for the year, the 
amount contributed to the plan, and changes in the District's net OPEB asset to the plan (in 
thousands): 

Annual required contribution 
Interest on net OPEB asset 
Adjustment to annual required contribution 
OPEB cost 
Contribution ·made 
Increase in net OPEB asset 
Net OPEB asset- beginning of year 
Net OPEB obligation- end of year 

$ 4,541 
(67) 
87 

4,561 
{1,819) 
2,742 

{1,338) 
$ 1404 
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The District's annual OPEB cost, the percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed to the plan, and 
the net OPEB asset for the current year is as follows (in thousands): 

Fiscal Percentage of NetOPEB 
Year Annual AnnualOPEB Obligation 

Ended OPEB Cost Cost Contributed (Asset) 
June 30,2010 $ 4,170 109.3% $ (2,792) 
June 30, 20 II 4,334 66.5% (1,338) 
June 30, 2012 4,561 39.9% 1,404 

Funded Status and Funding Progress 
The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is being amortized as a level dollar of expected payroll on an 
open basis over thirty years, beginning July I, 2007. As of June 30, 2012, the funded status of the 
plan was as follows (in thousands): 

Actuarial accrued liability (AAL) 
Actuarial value of plan assets 
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) 

Funded ratio (actuarial value of plan assets/AAL 
Annual covered payroll (active plan members) 
UAAL as a percentage of annual covered payrol 

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

$ 

$ 

80,381 
8 542 

71 839 

10.6% 
103,858 

69.2% 

Actuarial valuations of an on-going plan involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and 
assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future. Examples include 
assumptions about future employment, mortality, and the healthcare cost trend. Amounts determined 
regarding the funded status of the plan and the annual required contribution of the District are subject 
to continual revision as actual results are compared with past expectations and new estimates are 
made about the future. The schedule of funding progress, presented as required supplementary 
information following the notes to the financial statements, presents multi-year trend information 
about whether the actuarial value of plan assets is increasing or decreasing over time relative to the 
actuarial accrued liabilities for benefits. 

Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan (the plan as 
understood by the District and plan members) and include the types of benefits provided at the time 
of each valuation and the historical pattern of sharing of benefit costs between the District and plan 
members to that point. The actuarial methods and assumptions used include techniques that are 
designed to reduce short-term volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities and the actuarial value of 
assets, consistent with the long-term perspective of the calculations. 
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In the actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2012, the actuarial cost method used was the projected unit 
credit method. This method allocates the present value of benefits for each individual attributable to 
service to date, using future compensation projected to retirement. The amortization method used 
was the level dollar open method; the remaining amortization period is 30 years. The actuary uses 
market value to determine the actuarial value of the plan assets. 

The actuarial assumptions include an investment rate of 5.0%, an inflation rate of3.2%, a healthcare 
cost trend rate of 10% for fiscal year 2012 grading down 1.0% each year to 5.0% for fiscal year 2017 
and beyond. 

The Trust issues stand-alone financial statements and copies of these statements can be obtained 
from the District Controller, 1600 Franklin Street, Oakland, CA 94621. 

B. Retiree Benefits Non-Trust Plan 
Plan Description 
The District administers a single-employer defined benefit post employment plan called the Retiree 
Benefits Non-Trust Plan (the OPEB Plan) to assist eligible retirees with their medical costs. The 
OPEB Plan provides medical, dental, vision and life insurance benefits to all vested retirees and their 
spouses at least 55 years old hy paying the current participating providers' insurance premiums. The 
medical insurance benefit is also available for a retiree's dependent, if applicable. The OPEB Plan 
differs from the Trust in that it provides Trust plan members supplemental healthcare benefits in 
addition to medical benefits, as well as providing medical benefits to District employees who are 
unrepresented. Insurance premium rates are negotiated between the District and the respective 
bargaining units. The District has historically adopted rates based on the premiums offered by 
participating providers. The OPEB Plan does not issue stand-alone financial statements. 

Funding Policy 
The District has historically funded the OPEB Plan on a pay-as-you-go basis. There is currently no 
requirement for either the District or the OPEB Plan members to make contributions to the OPEB 
Plan. 

Armual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligation 
The District's annual other post employment benefit (OPEB) cost is equal to the annual reguired 
contribution (ARC), an amount actuarially determined in accordance wit the parameters of GASB 
Statement No. 45. The ARC represents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is 
projected to cover the normal cost of each year and unfunded actuarial liabilities amortized over 
thirty years. 
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The following table shows the components of the District's annual OPEB cost for the year, the 
amount contributed to the plan, and changes in the District's net OPEB obligation to the plan (in 
thousands): 

Annual required contribution $ 1,574 
Interest on net OPEB asset 66 
Adjustment to anoual required contribution (89) 
OPEB cost 1,551 
Contribution made (1,590) 
Decrease in net OPEB obligation (39) 
Net OPEB obligation- beginning of year 1162 
Net OPEB obligation- end of year $ 1 123 

The District's annual OPEB cost, the percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed to the plan, and 
the net OPEB obligation for the current and prior years are as follows (in thousands): 

Percentage of NetOPEB 
Fiscal Year Annual Annual OPEB Obligation 

Ended OPEB Cost Cost Contributed (Asset) 
June 30,2010 $ 1,357 82.4% $ 1,071 
June 30, 2011 1,396 93.5% 1,162 
June 30,2012 1,551 102.5% 1,123 

Funded Status and Funding Progress 
The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is being amortized as a level dollar of expected payroll on an 
open basis over thirty years, beginning July 1, 2007. As of June 30, 2012, the funded status of the 
plan was as follows (in thousands): 

Actuarial accrued liability (AAL) 
Actuarial value of plan assets 
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) 

Funded ratio (actuarial value of plan assets/AAL) 
Annual covered payroll (active plan members) 
UAAL as a percentage of anoual covered payroll 

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

$ 28,498 

$ 28,498 

0% 
$111,792 

25.5% 

Actuarial valuations of an on-going plan involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and 
assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future. Examples include 
assumptions about future employment, mortality, and the healthcare cost trend. Amounts determined 
regarding the funded status of the plan and the annnal required contribution of the District are subject 
to continual revision as actual results are compared with past expectations and new estimates are 
made about the future. The schedule of funding progress, presented as required supplementary 
information following the notes to the financial statements, presents multi-year trend information 
about whether the actuarial value of plan assets is increasing or decreasing over time relative to the 
actuarial accrued liabilities for benefits. 
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Projections of benefits for fmancial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan (the plan as 
understood by the District and plan members) and include the types of benefits provided at the time 
of each valuation and the historical pattern of sharing of benefit costs between the District and plan 
members to that point. The actuarial methods and assumptions used include techniques that are 
designed to reduce short-tenn volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities and the actuarial value of 
assets, consistent with the long-tenn perspective of the calculations. 

In the actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2012, the actuarial cost method used was the projected unit 
credit method. This method allocates the present value of benefits for each individual attributable to 
service to date, using future compensation projected to retirement. The amortization method used 
was the level dollar open method; the remaining amortization period is 30 years. The actuarial 
assumptions include an investment rate of 4.5%, an inflation rate of 3.2%, a healthcare cost trend rate 
of9.0% for fiscal year 2012 grading down 1.0% each year to 5.0% for fiscal year 2015 and beyond, 
and a dental and vision cost rate of 3.0%. 

(11) COMMITMENTS 

A. PTMISEA Grants 
The Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 2006, 
approved by the voters as Proposition !Bon November 7, 2006, includes a program of funding in 
the amount of $4 billion to be deposited in the Public Transportation Modernization, 
Improvement, and Service Enhancement Account (PTMISEA). Of this amount, $3.6 billion in the 
PTMISEA is available to project sponsors in California for allocation to eligible public 
transportation proj eels. 

During fiscal year 2010, the District submitted a Corrective Action Plan requesting additional 
PTMISEA grant funding on top of its fiscal year 2009 allocation to purchase buses. 

The California Department of Transportation (CalTrans) detennined that the District was eligible 
to receive an additional allocation totaling $8,826,245 (2009 allocation). The funds were sent to 
the District prior to its purchase of the buses but are committed to funding future bus purchases. 
The funds must be encumbered within three years and expended within three years of being 
encumbered. 

In fiscal year 2012, the District received grant funds for the purchases of busses and Transit 
Access Improvement projects in the amount of $31,983,846. There has been no drawdown 
against these funds in fiscal year 2012. 

The following table shows the changes in activity related to the PTMISEA grant funds during the 
fiscal year as well as the remaining commitment as of June 30,2012 (in thousands): 

Cumulative 
Expenses 

Total Allocations Total Allocations Incurred Commitment 
as of received in through Interest at 

June 302 2011 FY 2012 June 302 2012 Income June 30, 2012 
$ 27,493 $ 31,984 $ 12,601 $ 17 $ 46,893 
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(12) CONTINGENCIES 

A. Lease and Use Agreement for the Temporary Terminal and Transit Center 

In September 2008, the District approved a Lease and Use Agreement for the Temporary Terminal 
and the new Transit Center with the Transbay Joint Powers Authority (the TJPA). The agreement 
sets forth the parties' rights and obligations up to the year 2050 with respect to (a) the District's 
bus operations in the Temporary Terminal and the new Transit Center; (b) the District's 
contribution to offset annual operating costs for the Temporary Terminal and Transit Center; and 
(c) the District's capital contributions to build the Transit Center in the sum of $57,000,000 (in 
2011 dollars). The District's $57,000,000 contribution will be funded through a combination of 
payments from various grant funded sources and a proposed passenger facilities charge. 

Projected contributions are scheduled as follows (in OOO's): 

B. Claims and Potential litigation 

2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 

2018-2022 
2023-2027 
2028-2032 
2033 -2034 

Payments 
$ 8,879 

8,302 
7,758 
4,626 

987 
5,074 
5,840 
6,247 
1,605 

There are claims and litigation pending, which are considered normal to the District's operation 
of the transit system. The District maintains insurance coverage for such incidents, as 
summarized in Note 14, and provisions have been made in the financial statements for estimated 
losses under the self-insurance retention limits of insurance policies. 

C. Pollution Remediation 

The District has an estimated $1,594,300 in liabilities for the monitoring and potential clean-up 
costs for pollution remediation obligations. The District has several locations where soil and 
groundwater has been contaminated. 

The Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCS) and the Alameda County Water 
District (ACWD) issued directives to the District to perform groundwater monitoring and require 
conceptual models and feasibility studies to address possible mitigation measures. The estimated 
liabilities were measured at current value using the expected cash flow technique for each 
obligating event based on current and estimated costs. Changes to estimated liabilities will be 
made when new information, such as changes in remediation plans, technology and legal or 
regulatory requirements, becomes available. 
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(13) RISK MANAGEMENT 

As of June 30, 2012 the District has the following coverages: 

TyPe of Coverage Deductible Coverage Limit 

General Liability 

Workers' Compensation 

$200,000 

1,000,000 

100,000 

$1,800,000 per occurrence with 
excess up to $53,000,000 

Property, B&M, Auto Physical Damage 

Statutory Limit 

$100,000,000 

The District accrues a liability for claims and litigation (including a reserve for claims incurred but 
not reported) based on an actuarial study. The liability includes allocated and unallocated claims 
adjustment expenses and incremental claim expense. In addition, the District is partially self-insured 
for health and dental exposure. Management has evaluated the potential liability and recorded an 
accrual, which includes an amount for incurred but not reported claims. 

During the year ended June 30, 20)2, the actuarial estimates based on the 75"' percentile discounted 
at 3.0 to 3.5% to estimate its liability for worker's compensation and the public liability claims were 
$44.5 million and $9.7 million, respectively. 

Changes in the reported liability resulted from the following (in thousands): 

Workers' Health and 
Compensation Public Dental 

Liabilitr Liabilitr Liabilitr Total 
Balance at June 30,2010 $ 41,240 $ 8,464 $167 $ 49,871 
Claims and changes in estimates 131 2,551 $ 38,779 41,461 
Claim Payments (228) (3,718) (38,721) (42,667) 
Balance at June 30, 2011 41,143 7,297 225 48,665 
Claims and changes in estimates 13,303 6,708 4,685 24,696 
Claim Payments (9,971) (4,257) (4,793) (19,021) 
Balance at June 30, 2012 $ 44,475 $ 9,748 $ 117 $ 54,340 

The classification of the current and long-term portion of the self-insurance liabilities for the year 
ended June 30, 2012 are summarized as follows (in thousands): 

Current Long-term Total 
Workers' compensation liability $ 6,395 $ 38,080 $ 44,475 
Public liability 5,498 4,250 9,748 
Health & Dental liability 117 117 

$ 12,010 $ 42,330 $ 54,340 
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(14) JOINT VENTURE 

In 1994, the District and BART executed an agreement establishing the East Bay Paratransit 
Consortium. The District supports the project primarily through its own operating funds, with some 
financial assistance from Alameda County Measure B funds. The purpose of the Consortium is to 
provide Americans with Disabilities complementary paratransit services in Alameda and western 
Contra Costa counties. The area served encompasses the AC Transit/BART coordinated service 
area. Revenues and expenses for the Consortium are split evenly between the District and BART, 
respectively, and the District's financial statements reflect its portion of revenues and expenses as 
operating activities. The District has no equity interest in the Consortium. 

Effective October 1, 2003, the Consortium discontinued the practice of rotating lead agency 
responsibilities on an annual basis. Key administrative support functions are now permanently 
assigned to each participating agency. Also effective October I, 2003, a Service Review Advisory 
Committee (SRAC) was established to serve in an advisory capacity to the Service Review 
Committee. The primary mission of the SRAC will be to advise on planning, policy and other 
matters related to the Consortium; advocate for high quality, safe, reliable and courteous paratransit 
services; and to provide a forum for public input and participation in the review, assessment and 
evaluation of the ADA paratransit service. 

In fiscal year 2012, the District incurred expenses of$24.092 million related to the Consortium. 



65

Required Supplementary Information 
(Other than MD&A- Unaudited) 



66

ALAMEDA-CONTRA COSTA TRANSIT DISTRICT 
SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS 

ALAMEDA-CONTRA COSTA TRANSIT El\.1PLOYEES' PENSION PLAN (UNAUDITED) 
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 20 II 

(In Thousands) 

Actuarial Actuarial Actuarial Unfunded Unfunded 
Valuation Value of Accrued Actuarial Accrued Funded Covered Liability as a 

Date Assets Liability Liability Ratio Payroll Percent of Payroll 

January I, 2010 $ 391,062 $ 625,116 $ 234,054 63% $ 136,127 172% 
January 1, 2011 428,644 692,487 263,843 62% 126,536 223% 
January 1, 2012 453,422 721,195 267,773 63% 126,239 212% 

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS 
ALAMEDA-CONTRA COSTA TRANSIT El\.1PLOYEES' POST El\.1PLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER 

THAN PENSION (UNAUDITED) 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2011 

(In Thousands) 

A. ATU Local 192 Benefits Trust 

Actuarial Actuarial Actuarial Unfunded Unfunded 
Valuation Value of Accrued Actuarial Accrued Funded Covered Liability as a 

Date Assets Liabili!}' Liabili!}' Ratio Payroll Percent of Payroll 

June 30,2010 $ 8,895 $ 70,574 $ 61,679 13% $ 120,000 52% 
June 30,2012 8,542 80,381 11% 103,858 69% 

B. Retiree Benefits Non-Trust Plan 

Actuarial Actuarial Actuarial Unfunded Unfunded 
Valuation Value of Accrued Actuariali\ccrued Funded Covered Liability as a 

Date Assets Liabili!}' Liabili!}' Ratio Payroll Percent orPayroll 

June 30, 2010 $ $ 25,328 $ 25,328 0% $ 130,000 20% 
June 30, 2012 28,498 28,498 0% 111,792 26% 
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ALAMEDA-CONTRA COSTA TRANSIT DISTRICT 
COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF FUND NET ASSETS 

BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITY- ENTERPRISE FUND 
JUNE 30,2012 AND 2011 

(In thousands) 

2012 2011 
ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS: 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 129,423 $ 58,160 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 42 204 
Receivables: 
Federal and local grants: 

Capital 6,064 12,948 
Planning, operating and other 19,692 31,050 

Property tax 9,823 10,686 
Local sales tax 7,790 6,092 
Other, principally trade receivables 3,760 3,128 

Total receivables~ net 47,129 63,904 

Due from Pension Trust Fund 3,348 3,110 
Inventories at average cost 10,963 11,152 
Prepaid expenses 3,513 2 834 

Total current assets 194,418 139 364 
NONCURRENT ASSETS: 
Restricted for certificates of participation: 

Cash and cash equivalents 2,488 2,488 
Investments 

Certificates of participation issuance costs, net 1,295 1,706 
Net OPEB asset 1,338 
Capital assets: 
Nondepreciable 28,392 70,492 
Depreciable, net 190,940 171 600 

Total capital assets, net 219,332 242,092 

Total noncurrent assets 223,115 247,624 

TOTAL ASSETS 417,533 386 988 

LIABILITIES 
CURRENT LIABU.ITIES: 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 17,148 11,081 
Accrued salaries and wages 1,361 2,215 

Current portion of accrued vacation and sick leave 15,093 14,768 
Due to Pension Trust Fund 3,293 2,809 
Other accrued liabilities 5,315 4,281 
Accrued interest payable 1,314 1,303 
Unearned revenue 7,522 5,170 
Current portion ofOPEB obligation 232 250 
Current portion of claims liabilities 12,010 12,312 
Current portion of remediation obligations 248 211 
Current portion of certificates of participation 1,626 2,951 

Total current liabilities 65,162 57,351 
NONCURRENT LIABll..ITIES: 
Accrued vacation and sick leave 7,023 6,659 
Net OPEB obligation 2,295 912 
Claims liabilities 42,330 36,353 
Remediation obligations 1,346 1,197 
Certificates of participation 30,616 33 991 

Total noncurrent liabilities 83,610 79,112 

Total liabilities 148,772 136,463 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 187,570 207,548 
Restricted for capital purchases 46,893 14,897 
Restricted for debt service 1,174 1,350 
Unrestricted 33,124 26,730 

TOTAL NET ASSETS $ 268,761 $ 250,525 
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ALAMEDA-CONTRA COSTA TRANSIT DISTRICT 
COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS 

BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITY- ENTERPRISE FUND 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 AND 2011 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Passenger fares 
Contract services 
Other 

Total operating revenues 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Operator wages 
Other wages 
Fringe benefits 
Depreciation and amortization 
Fuel and oil 
Other material and supplies 
Services 
Insurance 
Net expenses of joint venture 
Other 

Total operating expenses 

Operating loss 

(In thousands) 

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSE): 
Operating assistance: 

Property taxes 
Local sales tax 
Local funds 
Federal 
State 

Gain (loss) on sale of capital assets 
Interest income 
Interest expense 

Net nonoperating revenues 

Loss before capital contributions 

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 

NET ASSETS, beginning of year 

NET ASSETS, end of year 

$ 

$ 

2012 

49,125 $ 
8,021 
3,408 

60,554 

58,384 
48,328 

117,593 
37,899 
18,593 
13,913 
20,547 

9,262 
11,396 
14,164 

350,079 

(289,525) 

100,150 
54,609 
60,901 
32,458 
13,193 

(293) 
585 

(1,720) 

259,883 

(29,642) 

47,878 

18,236 

250,525 

268,761 $ 

2011 

47,700 
9,846 
3,786 

61,332 

61,115 
50,267 

116,399 
35,531 
16,209 
11,775 
20,261 

4,267 
8,586 

10,417 

334,827 

(273,495) 

94,539 
51,130 
54,883 
42,715 
13,800 

204 
187 

(1,996) 

255,462 

(18,033) 

26,663 

8,630 

241,895 

250,525 
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ALAMEDA-CONTRA COSTA TRANSIT DISTRICT 
COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITY- ENTERPRISE FUND 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED ruNE 30,2012 AND 2011 

(In thousands) 

2012 2011 
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 

Cash received from customers $ 57,146 $ 57,546 
Cash payments to suppliers for goods and services (72,959) (72,774) 
Cash payments to employees for services (223,554) (233,378) 
Other operating receipts 5,128 5,476 

Net cash used in operating activities (234,239) (243,130) 

CASH FLOWS FROMNONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 
Operating assistance received 271,834 269,221 
Principal paid on notes payable (7,000) 
Interest paid on notes payable (205) (205) 

Net cash provided by noncapital fmancing activities 271,629 262,016 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 
Acquisition and construction of capital assets (I5,298) (32,926) 
Capital contributions from grants 54,762 17,407 
Proceeds from sale of capital assets (134) 363 
Principal paid on certificates of participation (4,729) (2,870) 
Interest paid on certificates of participation (1,475) (1,919) 

Net cash provided by (used in) capital and related financing activities 33,126 (19,945) 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 2,018 
Purchase of investments 
Interest received on investments 585 187 

Net cash provided by investing activities 585 2,205 

CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 71,101 1,146 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of year 60,852 59,706 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of year $ 131,953 $ 60,852 

SUMMARY OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS 
REPORTED ON THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS: 
Cash and cash equivalents (unrestricted) $ 129,423 $ 58,160 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 2,530 2,692 

Total cash and cash equivalents reported on the statement of net assets $ 131,953 $ 60,852 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO 
NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
Operating loss $ (289,525) $ (273,495) 
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss 
to net cash used in operating activities: 
Depreciation and amortization 37,899 35,531 
Effect of changes in assets and liabilities: 
Receivables (632) 1,579 
Inventories 189 1,523 
Due from Pension Trust Fund (238) (3,110) 
Prepaid expenses and OPEB asset 1,070 983 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 6,067 (2,777) 
Accrued sa1aries and wages (854) 34 
Accrued vacation and sick leave 325 (1,036) 

Unearned revenue 2,352 1 I 1 
Due to Pension Trust Fund 484 2,610 
Other accrueds 1,034 (4,095) 
Long term liabilities 7,590 (988) 

Net cash used in operating activities $ (234,239) $ (243,130) 
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ALAMEDA-CONTRA COSTA TRANSIT DISTRICT 
COMPARATIVE SCHEDULES OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS 

BUDGETARY BASIS -BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITY- ENTERPRISE FUND -TRANSIT ONLY 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30,2012 AND 2011 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Passenger fares 
Bart transfers 
Contract services 
Advertising 
Interest income 
Other 

Total operating revenues 

SUBSIDIES 
Property taxes 
Property taxes - Measure VV 
Local sales tax - Measure B 
Local sales tax - Measure J 
Local operating assistance 
State- AB11107 
State- AB2972 Home to School 
State- TDA 
State- STA 
State operating assistance other 
Federal operating assistance 

Total subsidies 

Total revenue & subsidies 

EXPENSES: 
Operator wages 
Other wages 
Fringe benefits 
Pension expense 
Services 
Fuel and lubricants 
Office/printing supplies 
Other materials and supplies 
Utilities 
Insurance 
Expenses of joint venture 
Other expenses 
Interest expense 

Total expenses 

Net revenues 

Capital contributions 
Depreciation 

Excess of revenues over expenses 

(In thousands) 

$ 

2012 

51,323 
2,855 
4,873 
1,174 

34 
2,234 

62,493 

70,882 
29,269 
23,038 

3,522 
12,101 
32,501 

2,225 
52,840 
12,780 

(20) 
33,111 

272,249 

334,742 

58,384 
48,328 
78,968 
38,625 
20,547 
18,593 

535 
13,378 
2,577 
9,262 

24,238 
11,587 

1,847 

326,869 

7,873 

47,878 
(37,899) 

$17,852 

See accompanying notes to other supplementary information. 

20ll 

$ 49,706 
2,460 
2,332 
1,212 

43 
2,786 

58,539 

65,255 
29,284 
21,687 

3,585 
13,509 
30,145 
2,225 

44,635 
11,889 

1,681 
44,422 

268,317 

326,856 

59,432 
49,483 
76,916 
37,861 
20,261 
15,878 

671 
11,020 
2,905 
3,859 

21,849 
7,308 
1,983 

309,426 

17,430 

26,663 
(35,011) 

$9,082 
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ALAMEDA-CONTRA COSTA TRANSIT DISTRICT 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, SUBSIDIES AND EXPENSES, BUDGET VERSUS ACTUAL 

BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITY - ENTERPRISE FUND- TRANSIT ONLY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 

(In thousands) 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Final Positive 
Actual Budget (Ne~ative) 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Passenger fares $ 51,323 $50,836 $487 
Bart Transfers 2,855 2,436 419 
Contract services 4,873 4,898 (25} 
Advertising 1,174 1,150 24 
Interest income 34 30 4 
Other 2,234 2,420 (186) 

Total operating revenues 62,493 61,770 723 

SUBSIDIES 
Property taxes 70,882 64,589 6,293 
Property taxes - Measure VV 29,269 29,335 (66) 
Local sales tax - Measure B 23,038 21,613 1,425 
Local sales tax - Measure J 3,522 3,527 (5) 
Local operating assistance 12,101 15,002 (2,901) 
State - AB 1107 32,501 31,650 851 
State - AB2972 Home to School 2,225 2,225 
State- TDA 52,840 53,356 (516) 
State- STA 12,780 13,601 (821) 
State operating assistance other (20) (20) 
Federal operating assistance 33,111 33,381 (270) 

Total subsidies 272,249 268,279 3,970 

Total revenue & subsidies 334,742 330,049 4,693 

EXPENSES: 
Operator wages 58,384 . 58,167 (217) 
Other wages 48,328 48,015 (313) 
Fringe benefits 78,968 71,355 (7,613) 
Pension expense 38,625 39,160 535 
Services 20,547 20,569 22 
Fuel and lubricants 18,593 19,361 768 
Office/printing supplies 535 716 181 
Other materials and supplies 13,378 14,353 975 
Utilities 2,577 2,930 353 
Insurance 9,262 7,654 (1,608) 
Purchased transportation 24,238 24,220 (18) 
Other expenses 11,587 11,108 (479) 
Interest expense 1,847 1,873 (262 

Total operating expenses 326,869 319,481 (7,440) 

Excess of revenues over expenses 7,873 $10,568 $12,133 

Depreciation and amortization (37,899) 

Capital contributions 47,878 

Change in net assets $17,852 

See accompanying notes to other supplementary infonnation. 
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ALAMEDA-CONTRA COSTA TRANSIT DISTRICT 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES BY SERVICE AREA 

BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITY- ENTERPRJSE FUND -TRANSIT ONLY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE30, 2012 

(In thousands) 

Special Transit Special Transit 
District 1 District 2 

REVENUES: 
Passenger fares $48,377 $2,946 
BART transfers 2,69I 164 
Contract services 4,866 7 
Advertising 1,035 139 
Interest income 30 4 
Other 1,970 264 

Total operating revenues 58,969 3,524 

SUBSIDIES 
Property taxes 56,717 14,165 

Property taxes - Measure VV 29,269 

Local sales tax - Measure B 21,307 1,731 

Local sales tax- Measure J 3,522 

Local operating assistance 10,135 1,966 

State- AB1107 32,501 
State- AB2972 Home to School 2,225 

State- TDA 43,638 9,202 
State operating assistance 11,395 1,365 
Federal operating assistance 29,217 3,894 

Total subsidies 239,926 32,323 

Total revenues and subsidies 298,895 35,847 

EXPENSES: 
Opemtoi wages 52,289 6,095 
Other wages 42,608 5,720 

Fringe benefits 70,227 8,742 

Pension 34,349 4,276 

Services 18,168 2,378 

Fuel and lubricants 16,391 2,201 

Office/printing supplies 472 63 

Bus parts/maintenance supplies 11,792 1,583 

Utilities 2,272 305 

Insurance 8,166 1,096 

Purchased transportation 21,651 2,588 
Other expenses 10,217 1,372 

Interest Expense 1,639 209 

Depreciation 33,414 4,485 

Total expenses 323,655 41,113 

Income (loss) before capital contributions (24,760) (5,266) 

Capital contributions 47,468 410 

Change in net assets $ 22,708 $ (4,856) $ 

See accompanying notes to other supplementary information. 

Total 

$5I,323 

2,855 

4,873 
1,174 

34 
2,234 

62,493 

70,882 
29,269 

23,038 
3,522 

12,101 
32,501 

2,225 

52,840 
12,760 
33,111 

272,249 

334,742 

58,384 

48,328 

78,969 
38,625 

20,546 
18,592 

535 
13,375 

2,577 
9,262 

24,239 

11,589 
1,848 

37,899 

364,768 

(30,026) 

47,878 

17,852 
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ALAMEDA-CONTRA COSTA TRANSIT DISTRICT 
NOTES TO OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2012 

Budgetary Basis of Accounting 

The District's fiscal policies establish the framework for the management and control of the 
District's resources to ensure that the District remains fiscally sound. The District's goals and 
policies, which are approved by the Board of Directors, determioe where and how District resources 
should be dedicated. For this reason, District goals, objectives, short and long-range planniog and 
performance analyses are iocorporated into the budget development process. 

It is the policy of the District that the Board of Directors approves an annual budget prior to the 
heginniog of each fiscal year. The budget is developed generally usiog the accrual basis of 
accountiog. See the following section for a reconciliation of budget versus generally accepted 
accountiog principles. 

Budgetary Basis Differences 

As discussed in Note 2, the accompanyiog basic fmancial statements have been prepared on the 
accrual basis of accounting io conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
Sates of America (GAAP). The followiog is a summary of the differences between GAAP and 
budgetary basis: 

• Perspective differences resulting from the Corporation and the Paratransit operations not 
budgeted. 

• Capital outlay presented represents capital outlay funded by the District's operations and this 
is reported as an outflow of budgetary resources but is not considered an expense for 
fmancial reporting purposes. 

• Depreciation on capital assets funded by District operations is not budgeted, as it is not an 
outflow of budgetary resources. 

The effect of these differences between budgetary and GAAP accountiog on the June 30, 2012 basic 
financial statements of the District's budgeted fhnd is as follows (in thousands): 

Increase in net assets on a GAAP basis 

Perspective differences 
Increase in net assets on a budgetary basis 

$ 18,236 

(384) 
$ 17,852 
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ALAMEDA-CONTRA COSTA TRANSIT DISTRICT 
NOTES TO OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 

Schedule of Revenues and Expense by Service Area 

As discussed in note 1 to the financial statements, the District's basic financial statements include the 
financial activities of the District's Special Transit Service Districts No. I and No. 2. The amounts 
recorded in this schedule do not reflect paratransit activity and activity of the AC Transit Financing 
Corporation. The District's revenues between these Special Transit Service Districts are allocated 
based predominantly either on estimated actual revenues, farebox revenue allocations or on a ratio 
that uses service hours and service miles in Special Transit Service Districts No. I and No. 2. The 
District's expenses between these Special Transit Districts are allocated based predominantly either 
on operator wages or on a ratio that uses service hours and service miles in both Special Transit 
Service Districts No. I and No. 2. 
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CPO Report No. 12-0 I Att.3 

DISTRICT PARCEL TAX FISCAL OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE 
RESOLUTION NO. 12-01 

A RESOLUTION DETERMING THAT THE MEASURE VV FUNDS COLLECTED DURING THE 2011-12 
FISCAL YEAR HAVE BEEN APPROPRIATED AND EXPENDED IN SPECIAL TRANSIT SERVICE 

DISTRICT NO. 1 FOR OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES 

WHEREAS, on November 5, 2002 the voters in Special Transit Service District No. 1 
(District 1) approved Measure AA which imposed a $24 dollar per parcel per year tax on 
properties in District 1, for five years, for the operation and maintenance of AC Transit's 
activities in District 1; and 

WHEREAS, AC Transit Resolution No. 2098 created the Measure AA Oversight 
Committee for the purpose of determining that the monies collected under Measure AA were 
spent in District 1 for the operation and maintenance of AC Transit' services in District 1, as 
those terms are defined in AC Transit Resolution No. 2067; and 

WHEREAS, on November 2, 2004 the voters in District 1 approved Measure BB, 
increasing the amount of the parcel tax to $48.00 per parcel per year for ten years commencing 
on July 1, 2005; and 

WHEREAS, as a consequence of the passage of Measure BB (with an increased time 
period and amount) Resolution No. 05-031 was adopted repealing Resolution No. 2098 and 
establishing the Measure AA/BB Oversight Committee, appointed its membership and 
amended Resolution No. 2067 and 2135 modifying the reporting period from September 301

h to 
December 31'1 of each year; and 

WHEREAS, on November 4, 2008 the voters in District 1 approved Measure VV, 
increasing the amount of the parcel tax to $96.00 per parcel per year for ten years, 
commencing on July 1, 2009; and 

WHEREAS, a special meeting of the District Parcel Tax Fiscal Oversight Committee (the 
Committee) was held on December 5, 2012 during which the Committee reviewed information 
provided by Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District's Chief Financial Officer contained in CFO 
Memo no. 12-01; 

NOW THEREFORE, the District Parcel Tax Oversight Committee does resolve as follows: 

Section 1. Determines that the monies collected pursuant to Measure VV during the 
2011-12 fiscal year were appropriated and expended for the operation and maintenance of AC 
Transit services in District 1. 

Section 2. Authorizes the transmittal of a copy of this resolution to the AC Transit 
Board of Directors. 

Parcel Tax Fiscal Oversight Committee Resolution No. 12-01 Page 1 of2 
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Section 3. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage by 
four affirmative votes of the Board of Directors. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 5th day of December 2012. 

Attest: 

linda A. Nemeroff, District Secretary 

Chairperson of District Parcel Tax Fiscal 
Oversight Committee 

I, linda A. Nemeroff, District Secretary for the Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District, do 
hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted at a Special Meeting of 
the District Parcel Tax Oversight Committee held on the 5th day of December, 2012 by the 
following roll call vote: 

AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 

linda A. Nemeroff, District Secretary 

Approved as to Form and Content: 

Kenneth C. Scheidig, Interim General Counsel 

Parcel Tax Fiscal Oversight Committee Resolution No. 12-01 Pagel ofl 
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